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(c) Property produced under a contract. 
(1) Customer. 
(2) Contractor. 
(d) Property used to produce designated 

property. 
(1) In general. 
(2) Example. 
(3) Excluded equipment and facilities. 
(e) Improvements. 
(1) General rule. 
(2) De minimis rule. 
(f) Mid-production purchases. 
(g) Related person costs. 
(h) Installation. 

§ 1.263A–12 Production period. 

(a) In general. 
(b) Related person activities. 
(c) Beginning of production period. 
(1) In general. 
(2) Real property. 
(3) Tangible personal property. 
(d) End of production period. 
(1) In general. 
(2) Special rules. 
(3) Sequential production or delivery. 
(4) Examples. 
(e) Physical production activities. 
(1) In general. 
(2) Illustrations. 
(f) Activities not considered physical pro-

duction. 
(1) Planning and design. 
(2) Incidental repairs. 
(g) Suspension of production period. 
(1) In general. 
(2) Special rule. 
(3) Method of accounting. 
(4) Example. 

§ 1.263A–13 Oil and gas activities. 

(a) In general. 
(b) Generally applicable rules. 
(1) Beginning of production period. 
(i) Onshore activities. 
(ii) Offshore activities. 
(2) End of production period. 
(3) Accumulated production expenditures. 
(i) Costs included. 
(ii) Improvement unit. 
(c) Special rules when definite plan not es-

tablished. 
(1) In general. 
(2) Oil and gas units. 
(i) First productive well unit. 
(ii) Subsequent units. 
(3) Beginning of production period. 
(i) First productive well unit. 
(ii) Subsequent wells. 
(4) End of production period. 
(5) Accumulated production expenditures. 
(i) First productive well unit. 
(ii) Subsequent well unit. 
(6) Allocation of interest capitalized with 

respect to first productive well unit. 
(7) Examples. 

§ 1.263A–14 Rules for related persons. 

§ 1.263A–15 Effective dates, transitional rules, 
and anti-abuse rule. 

(a) Effective dates. 
(b) Transitional rule for accumulated pro-

duction expenditures. 
(1) In general. 
(2) Property used to produce designated 

property. 
(c) Anti-abuse rule. 

[T.D. 8482, 58 FR 42207, Aug. 9, 1993, as amend-
ed by T.D. 8584, 59 FR 67196, Dec. 29, 1994; 60 
FR 16574, Mar. 31, 1995; T.D. 8728, 62 FR 42054, 
Aug. 5, 1997; T.D. 8897, 65 FR 50643, Aug. 21, 
2000; T.D. 9636, 78 FR 57745, Sept. 19, 2013; 
T.D. 9652, 79 FR 2096, Jan. 13, 2014; T.D. 9843, 
83 FR 58485, Nov. 20, 2018] 

§ 1.263A–1 Uniform capitalization of 
costs. 

(a) Introduction—(1) In general. The 
regulations under §§ 1.263A–1 through 
1.263A–6 provide guidance to taxpayers 
that are required to capitalize certain 
costs under section 263A. These regula-
tions generally apply to all costs re-
quired to be capitalized under section 
263A except for interest that must be 
capitalized under section 263A(f) and 
the regulations thereunder. Statutory 
or regulatory exceptions may provide 
that section 263A does not apply to cer-
tain activities or costs; however, those 
activities or costs may nevertheless be 
subject to capitalization requirements 
under other provisions of the Internal 
Revenue Code and regulations. 

(2) Effective dates. (i) In general, this 
section and §§ 1.263A–2 and 1.263A–3 
apply to costs incurred in taxable years 
beginning after December 31, 1993. In 
the case of property that is inventory 
in the hands of the taxpayer, however, 
these sections are effective for taxable 
years beginning after December 31, 
1993. Changes in methods of accounting 
necessary as a result of the rules in 
this section and §§ 1.263A–2 and 1.263A– 
3 must be made under terms and condi-
tions prescribed by the Commissioner. 
Under these terms and conditions, the 
principles of § 1.263A–7 must be applied 
in revaluing inventory property. 

(ii) For taxable years beginning be-
fore January 1, 1994, taxpayers must 
take reasonable positions on their fed-
eral income tax returns when applying 
section 263A. For purposes of this para-
graph (a)(2)(iii), a reasonable position 
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is a position consistent with the tem-
porary regulations, revenue rulings, 
revenue procedures, notices, and an-
nouncements concerning section 263A 
applicable in taxable years beginning 
before January 1, 1994. See 
§ 601.601(d)(2)(ii)(b) of this chapter. 

(3) General scope—(i) Property to which 
section 263A applies. Taxpayers subject 
to section 263A must capitalize all di-
rect costs and certain indirect costs 
properly allocable to— 

(A) Real property and tangible per-
sonal property produced by the tax-
payer; and 

(B) Real property and personal prop-
erty described in section 1221(1), which 
is acquired by the taxpayer for resale. 

(ii) Property produced. Taxpayers that 
produce real property and tangible per-
sonal property (producers) must cap-
italize all the direct costs of producing 
the property and the property’s prop-
erly allocable share of indirect costs 
(described in paragraphs (e)(2)(i) and (3) 
of this section), regardless of whether 
the property is sold or used in the tax-
payer’s trade or business. See § 1.263A– 
2 for rules relating to producers. 

(iii) Property acquired for resale. Re-
tailers, wholesalers, and other tax-
payers that acquire property described 
in section 1221(1) for resale (resellers) 
must capitalize the direct costs of ac-
quiring the property and the property’s 
properly allocable share of indirect 
costs (described in paragraphs (e)(2)(ii) 
and (3) of this section). See § 1.263A–3 
for rules relating to resellers. See also 
section 263A(b)(2)(B), which excepts 
from section 263A personal property ac-
quired for resale by a small reseller. 

(iv) Inventories valued at market. Sec-
tion 263A does not apply to inventories 
valued at market under either the mar-
ket method or the lower of cost or mar-
ket method if the market valuation 
used by the taxpayer generally equals 
the property’s fair market value. For 
purposes of this paragraph (a)(3)(iv), 
the term fair market value means the 
price at which the taxpayer sells its in-
ventory to its customers (e.g., as in the 
market value definition provided in 
§ 1.471–4(b)) less, if applicable, the di-
rect cost of disposing of the inventory. 
However, section 263A does apply in de-
termining the market value of any in-
ventory for which market is deter-

mined with reference to replacement 
cost or reproduction cost. See §§ 1.471–4 
and 1.471–5. 

(v) Property produced in a farming 
business. Section 263A generally re-
quires taxpayers engaged in a farming 
business to capitalize certain costs. See 
sections 263A(d) and 263A(e) and 
§ 1.263A–4 for rules relating to tax-
payers engaged in a farming business. 

(vi) Creative property. Section 263A 
generally requires taxpayers engaged 
in the production and resale of creative 
property to capitalize certain costs. 

(vii) Property produced or property ac-
quired for resale by foreign persons. Sec-
tion 263A generally applies to foreign 
persons. 

(b) Exceptions—(1) Small resellers. See 
section 263A(b)(2)(B) for the $10,000,000 
gross receipts exception for small re-
sellers of personal property. See 
§ 1.263A–3(b) for rules relating to this 
exception. See also the exception for 
small resellers with de minimis produc-
tion activities in § 1.263A–3(a)(2)(ii) and 
the exception for small resellers that 
have property produced under contract 
in § 1.263A–3(a)(3). 

(2) Long-term contracts. Except for 
certain home construction contracts 
described in section 460(e)(1), section 
263A does not apply to any property 
produced by the taxpayer pursuant to a 
long-term contract as defined in sec-
tion 460(f), regardless of whether the 
taxpayer uses an inventory method to 
account for such production. 

(3) Costs incurred in certain farming 
businesses. See section 263A(d) for an 
exception for costs paid or incurred in 
certain farming businesses. See 
§ 1.263A–4 for specific rules relating to 
taxpayers engaged in the trade or busi-
ness of farming. 

(4) Costs incurred in raising, harvesting, 
or growing timber. See section 263A(c)(5) 
for an exception for costs paid or in-
curred in raising, harvesting, or grow-
ing timber and certain ornamental 
trees. See § 1.263A–4, however, for rules 
relating to taxpayers producing certain 
trees to which section 263A applies. 

(5) Qualified creative expenses. See sec-
tion 263A(h) for an exception for quali-
fied creative expenses paid or incurred 
by certain free-lance authors, photog-
raphers, and artists. 
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(6) Certain not-for-profit activities. See 
section 263A(c)(1) for an exception for 
property produced by a taxpayer for 
use by the taxpayer other than in a 
trade or business or an activity con-
ducted for profit. This exception does 
not apply, however, to property pro-
duced by an exempt organization in 
connection with its unrelated trade or 
business activities. 

(7) Intangible drilling and development 
costs. See section 263A(c)(3) for an ex-
ception for intangible drilling and de-
velopment costs. Additionally, section 
263A does not apply to any amount al-
lowable as a deduction under section 
59(e) with respect to qualified expendi-
tures under sections 263(c), 616(a), or 
617(a). 

(8) Natural gas acquired for resale. 
Under this paragraph (b)(8), section 
263A does not apply to any costs in-
curred by a taxpayer relating to nat-
ural gas acquired for resale to the ex-
tent such costs would otherwise be al-
locable to cushion gas. 

(i) Cushion gas. Cushion gas is the 
portion of gas stored in an underground 
storage facility or reservoir that is re-
quired to maintain the level of pressure 
necessary for operation of the facility. 
However, section 263A applies to costs 
incurred by a taxpayer relating to nat-
ural gas acquired for resale to the ex-
tent such costs are properly allocable 
to emergency gas. 

(ii) Emergency gas. Emergency gas is 
natural gas stored in an underground 
storage facility or reservoir for use 
during periods of unusually heavy cus-
tomer demand. 

(9) Research and experimental expendi-
tures. See section 263A(c)(2) for an ex-
ception for any research and experi-
mental expenditure allowable as a de-
duction under section 174 or the regula-
tions thereunder. Additionally, section 
263A does not apply to any amount al-
lowable as a deduction under section 
59(e) with respect to qualified expendi-
tures under section 174. 

(10) Certain property that is substan-
tially constructed. Section 263A does not 
apply to any property produced by a 
taxpayer for use in its trade or busi-
ness if substantial construction oc-
curred before March 1, 1986. 

(i) For purposes of this section, sub-
stantial construction is deemed to have 
occurred if the lesser of— 

(A) 10 percent of the total estimated 
costs of construction; or 

(B) The greater of $10 million or 2 
percent of the total estimated costs of 
construction, was incurred before 
March 1, 1986. 

(ii) For purposes of the provision in 
paragraph (b)(10)(i) of this section, the 
total estimated costs of construction 
shall be determined by reference to a 
reasonable estimate, on or before 
March 1, 1986, of such amount. Assume, 
for example, that on March 1, 1986, the 
estimated costs of constructing a facil-
ity were $150 million. Assume that be-
fore March 1, 1986, $12 million of con-
struction costs had been incurred. 
Based on the above facts, substantial 
construction would be deemed to have 
occurred before March 1, 1986, because 
$12 million (the costs of construction 
incurred before such date) is greater 
than $10 million (the lesser of $15 mil-
lion; or the greater of $10 million or $3 
million). For purposes of this provi-
sion, construction costs are defined as 
those costs incurred after construction 
has commenced at the site of the prop-
erty being constructed (unless the 
property will not be located on land 
and, therefore, the initial construction 
of the property must begin at a loca-
tion other than the intended site). For 
example, in the case of a building, con-
struction commences when work be-
gins on the building, such as the exca-
vation of the site, the pouring of pads 
for the building, or the driving of foun-
dation pilings into the ground. Prelimi-
nary activities such as project engi-
neering and architectural design do not 
constitute the commencement of con-
struction, nor are such costs consid-
ered construction costs, for purposes of 
this paragraph (b)(10). 

(11) Certain property provided incident 
to services—(i) In general. Under this 
paragraph (b)(11), section 263A does not 
apply to property that is provided to a 
client (or customer) incident to the 
provision of services by the taxpayer if 
the property provided to the client is— 

(A) De minimis in amount; and 
(B) Not inventory in the hands of the 

service provider. 
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(ii) Definition of services. For purposes 
of this paragraph (b)(11), services is de-
fined with reference to its ordinary and 
accepted meaning under federal income 
tax principles. In determining whether 
a taxpayer is a bona-fide service pro-
vider under this paragraph (b)(11), the 
nature of the taxpayer’s trade or busi-
ness and the facts and circumstances 
surrounding the taxpayer’s trade or 
business activities must be considered. 
Examples of taxpayers qualifying as 
service providers under this paragraph 
include taxpayers performing services 
in the fields of health, law, engineer-
ing, architecture, accounting, actuarial 
science, performing arts, or consulting. 

(iii) De minimis property provided inci-
dent to services. In determining whether 
property provided to a client by a serv-
ice provider is de minimis in amount, 
all facts and circumstances, such as 
the nature of the taxpayer’s trade or 
business and the volume of its service 
activities in the trade or business, 
must be considered. A significant fac-
tor in making this determination is the 
relationship between the acquisition or 
direct materials costs of the property 
that is provided to clients and the price 
that the taxpayer charges its clients 
for its services and the property. For 
purposes of this paragraph (b)(11), if 
the acquisition or direct materials cost 
of the property provided to a client in-
cident to the services is less than or 
equal to five percent of the price 
charged to the client for the services 
and property, the property is de mini-
mis. If the acquisition or direct mate-
rials cost of the property exceeds five 
percent of the price charged for the 
services and property, the property 
may be de minimis if additional facts 
and circumstances so indicate. 

(12) De minimis rule for certain pro-
ducers with total indirect costs of $200,000 
or less. See § 1.263A–2(b)(3)(iv) for a de 
minimis rule that treats producers 
with total indirect costs of $200,000 or 
less as having no additional section 
263A costs (as defined in paragraph 
(d)(3) of this section) for purposes of 
the simplified production method. 

(13) Exception for the origination of 
loans. For purposes of section 
263A(b)(2)(A), the origination of loans 
is not considered the acquisition of in-
tangible property for resale. (But sec-

tion 263A(b)(2)(A) does include the ac-
quisition by a taxpayer of pre-existing 
loans from other persons for resale.) 

(c) General operation of section 263A— 
(1) Allocations. Under section 263A, tax-
payers must capitalize their direct 
costs and a properly allocable share of 
their indirect costs to property pro-
duced or property acquired for resale. 
In order to determine these 
capitalizable costs, taxpayers must al-
locate or apportion costs to various ac-
tivities, including production or resale 
activities. After section 263A costs are 
allocated to the appropriate production 
or resale activities, these costs are gen-
erally allocated to the items of prop-
erty produced or property acquired for 
resale during the taxable year and cap-
italized to the items that remain on 
hand at the end of the taxable year. 
See however, the simplified production 
method, the modified simplified pro-
duction method, and the simplified re-
sale method in §§ 1.263A–2(b) and (c) and 
1.263A–3(d). 

(2) Otherwise deductible. (i) Any cost 
which (but for section 263A and the reg-
ulations thereunder) may not be taken 
into account in computing taxable in-
come for any taxable year is not treat-
ed as a cost properly allocable to prop-
erty produced or acquired for resale 
under section 263A and the regulations 
thereunder. Thus, for example, if a 
business meal deduction is limited by 
section 274(n) to 80 percent of the cost 
of the meal, the amount properly allo-
cable to property produced or acquired 
for resale under section 263A is also 
limited to 80 percent of the cost of the 
meal. 

(ii) The amount of any cost required 
to be capitalized under section 263A 
may not be included in inventory or 
charged to capital accounts or basis 
any earlier than the taxable year dur-
ing which the amount is incurred with-
in the meaning of § 1.446–1(c)(1)(ii). 

(3) Capitalize. Capitalize means, in 
the case of property that is inventory 
in the hands of a taxpayer, to include 
in inventory costs and, in the case of 
other property, to charge to a capital 
account or basis. 

(4) Recovery of capitalized costs. Costs 
that are capitalized under section 263A 
are recovered through depreciation, 
amortization, cost of goods sold, or by 
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an adjustment to basis at the time the 
property is used, sold, placed in serv-
ice, or otherwise disposed of by the tax-
payer. Cost recovery is determined by 
the applicable Internal Revenue Code 
and regulation provisions relating to 
use, sale, or disposition of property. 

(5) Costs allocable to property sold. A 
cost that is allocated under this sec-
tion, § 1.263A–2, or § 1.263A–3 entirely to 
property sold must be included in cost 
of goods sold and may not be included 
in determining the cost of goods on 
hand at the end of the taxable year. 

(d) Definitions—(1) Self-constructed as-
sets. Self-constructed assets are assets 
produced by a taxpayer for use by the 
taxpayer in its trade or business. Self- 
constructed assets are subject to sec-
tion 263A. 

(2) Section 471 costs—(i) In general. Ex-
cept as otherwise provided in para-
graphs (d)(2)(ii), (iv), (v), and (vi) of 
this section, for purposes of section 
263A, a taxpayer’s section 471 costs are 
the types of costs, other than interest, 
that a taxpayer capitalizes to property 
produced or property acquired for re-
sale in its financial statement. Thus, 
although section 471 applies only to in-
ventories, section 471 costs include any 
non-inventory costs, other than inter-
est, that a taxpayer capitalizes to, or 
includes in acquisition or production 
costs of, property produced or property 
acquired for resale in its financial 
statement. Except as otherwise pro-
vided in paragraph (d)(2)(iii) of this sec-
tion, a taxpayer determines the 
amounts of section 471 costs by using 
the amounts of such costs that are in-
curred in the taxable year for federal 
income tax purposes. 

(ii) Inclusion of direct costs—(A) In 
general. Notwithstanding the last sen-
tence of paragraph (g)(2) of this sec-
tion, a taxpayer’s section 471 costs 
must include all direct costs of prop-
erty produced and property acquired 
for resale, whether or not a taxpayer 
capitalizes these costs to property pro-
duced or property acquired for resale in 
its financial statement. See paragraph 
(e)(2) of this section for a description of 
direct costs of property produced and 
property acquired for resale. 

(B) Allocation of direct costs. Except 
for any direct costs that are treated as 
additional section 263A costs under 

paragraphs (d)(2)(iv) and (v) of this sec-
tion, a taxpayer’s direct costs of prop-
erty produced and property acquired 
for resale must be allocated using a 
method provided in paragraph (f) of 
this section. 

(iii) Alternative method to determine 
amounts of section 471 costs by using tax-
payer’s financial statement—(A) In gen-
eral. In lieu of determining the 
amounts of section 471 costs under 
paragraph (d)(2)(i) of this section, a 
taxpayer described in paragraph 
(d)(3)(ii)(B) of this section may deter-
mine the amounts of section 471 costs 
by using the amounts of such costs 
that are incurred in the taxable year in 
its financial statement using the tax-
payer’s financial statement methods of 
accounting if the taxpayer’s financial 
statement is described in paragraph 
(d)(6)(i), (ii), or (iii) of this section. If 
the taxpayer’s financial statement is 
described only in paragraph (d)(6)(iv) of 
this section, the taxpayer may not use 
the alternative method described in 
this paragraph (d)(2)(iii) and must use 
the method described in paragraph 
(d)(2)(i) of this section to determine its 
amounts of section 471 costs. A tax-
payer using the alternative method de-
scribed in this paragraph (d)(2)(iii) 
must remove all section 471 costs de-
scribed in paragraph (d)(2)(vi) of this 
section, if any, by including negative 
adjustments in additional section 263A 
costs. A taxpayer using the alternative 
method described in this paragraph 
(d)(2)(iii) applies the method to all of 
its section 471 costs, including costs de-
scribed under paragraphs (d)(2)(ii), (iv), 
(v), and (vi) of this section. 

(B) Book-to-tax adjustments. A tax-
payer using the alternative method de-
scribed in this paragraph (d)(2)(iii) 
must include as additional section 263A 
costs all negative and positive adjust-
ments required to be made as a result 
of differences in the book and tax 
amounts of the taxpayer’s section 471 
costs, including adjustments for direct 
costs required to be added to section 
471 costs under paragraph (d)(2)(ii) of 
this section, and costs removed from 
section 471 costs under paragraphs 
(d)(2)(vi) and (d)(3)(ii)(B) of this sec-
tion. In addition, the taxpayer must in-
clude as additional section 263A costs 
all negative and positive adjustments 
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required to be made as a result of dif-
ferences in the book and tax amounts 
of section 471 costs that are treated as 
additional section 263A costs (for exam-
ple, de minimis direct costs described 
in paragraph (d)(2)(iv) of this section 
and certain variances and under or 
over-applied burdens described in para-
graph (d)(2)(v) of this section). For pur-
poses of determining the negative and 
positive adjustments required to be 
made as a result of differences in book 
and tax amounts for a taxpayer using 
the burden rate or standard cost meth-
ods described in paragraph (f)(3) of this 
section, the taxpayer compares the ac-
tual amount of the cost incurred in the 
taxable year for federal income tax 
purposes to the actual amount of the 
cost incurred in the taxable year in its 
financial statement using the tax-
payer’s financial statement methods of 
accounting, regardless of how the tax-
payer treats its variances or under or 
over-applied burdens. 

(C) Exclusion of certain financial state-
ment items. A taxpayer that determines 
the amounts of section 471 costs under 
this paragraph (d)(2)(iii) may not in-
clude any financial statement write- 
downs, reserves, or other financial 
statement valuation adjustments when 
determining the amounts of its section 
471 costs. 

(D) Changes in method of accounting. 
The use of this method to determine 
the amounts of section 471 costs under 
this paragraph (d)(2)(iii) is the adop-
tion of, or a change in, a method of ac-
counting under section 446 of the Inter-
nal Revenue Code. 

(E) Examples. The following examples 
illustrate this paragraph (d)(2)(iii): 

(1) Example 1—Alternative-method tax-
payer using de minimis direct labor costs 
rule. Taxpayer P uses the modified sim-
plified production method described in 
§ 1.263A–2(c) and determines its 
amounts of section 471 costs by using 
the alternative method under para-
graph (d)(2)(iii) of this section. Addi-
tionally, P uses the de minimis direct 
labor costs rule under paragraph 
(d)(2)(iv)(B) of this section. P does not 
capitalize vacation pay or holiday pay 
to property produced or property ac-
quired for resale in its financial state-
ment but does capitalize all other di-
rect labor costs to such property in its 

financial statement. On its 2018 finan-
cial statement, P incurs $3,500,000 of 
total direct labor costs, including 
$110,000 of vacation pay costs and 
$10,000 of holiday pay costs. For federal 
income tax purposes, P incurs $150,000 
of vacation pay costs and $18,000 of hol-
iday pay costs in the taxable year. P’s 
uncapitalized direct labor costs are 
$120,000 ($110,000 of vacation pay plus 
$10,000 of holiday pay). For purposes of 
the five percent test in paragraph 
(d)(2)(iv)(B) of this section, P’s 
uncapitalized direct labor costs are 
3.43% of total direct labor costs 
($120,000 divided by $3,500,000). Accord-
ingly, under paragraph (d)(2)(iv)(B) of 
this section, P includes $120,000 in its 
additional section 263A costs and ex-
cludes that amount from its section 471 
costs in the taxable year. Additionally, 
pursuant to paragraph (d)(2)(iii)(B) of 
this section, P includes in additional 
section 263A costs a positive book-to- 
tax adjustment of $40,000 for vacation 
pay costs ($150,000 tax amount¥$110,000 
book amount) and a positive book-to- 
tax adjustment of $8,000 for holiday pay 
costs ($18,000 tax amount¥$10,000 book 
amount). 

(2) Example 2—Alternative-method tax-
payer with under and over-applied bur-
dens that uses safe harbor rule for certain 
variances and under or over-applied bur-
dens. Taxpayer X uses the modified 
simplified production method described 
in § 1.263A–2(c) and determines its 
amounts of section 471 costs by using 
the alternative method under para-
graph (d)(2)(iii) of this section. In 2018, 
X uses a burden rate method for book 
purposes to allocate costs to Products 
A and B, and does not capitalize any 
under or over-applied burdens to prop-
erty produced or property acquired for 
resale in its financial statement. X 
does not allocate costs to any other 
products using a burden rate method, 
and X does not allocate costs to any 
products using a standard cost method. 
On its 2018 financial statement, using 
X’s burden rate, the total amount of 
predetermined indirect costs for Prod-
uct A is $545,000 and the total amount 
of actual indirect costs incurred for 
Product A is $550,000; accordingly, X 
has an under-applied burden of $5,000 
for Product A. For federal income tax 
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purposes, the actual indirect costs in-
curred in 2018 for Product A is $560,000. 
Additionally, on its 2018 financial 
statement, using X’s burden rate, the 
total amount of predetermined indirect 
costs for Product B is $250,000 and the 
total amount of actual indirect costs 
incurred for Product B is $225,000; ac-
cordingly, X has an over-applied bur-
den of $25,000 for Product B. For federal 
income tax purposes, the actual indi-
rect costs incurred in 2018 for Product 
B is $240,000. X uses the safe harbor rule 
for certain variances and under or 
over-applied burdens. Prior to the ap-
plication of this safe harbor rule, X’s 
total section 471 costs for 2018 for Prod-
ucts A and B (the only items to which 
X allocates costs using a standard cost 
method or burden rate method) are 
$2,000,000, which includes $550,000 actual 
indirect costs for Product A, $225,000 
actual indirect costs for Product B, and 
$1,225,000 of other section 471 costs for 
Products A and B that are not allo-
cated under X’s burden rate method. 
For purposes of determining the 
amount of uncapitalized variances and 
uncapitalized under or over-applied 
burdens for the five percent test in 
paragraph (d)(2)(v)(A) of this section, 
X’s under and over-applied burdens for 
Products A and B are treated as posi-
tive amounts. Consequently, the sum 
of X’s uncapitalized variances and 
uncapitalized under or over-applied 
burdens is $30,000 ($5,000 under-applied 
burden for Product A plus $25,000 over- 
applied burden for Product B). Accord-
ingly, under paragraph (d)(2)(v)(A) of 
this section, the sum of X’s 
uncapitalized variances and 
uncapitalized under or over-applied 
burdens is 1.5% of X’s total section 471 
costs for all items to which it allocates 
costs using a standard cost method or 
burden rate method ($30,000 divided by 
$2,000,000), and X includes a positive 
$5,000 under-applied burden for Product 
A and a negative $25,000 over-applied 
burden for Product B in its additional 
section 263A costs, and excludes those 
amounts from its section 471 costs. Ad-
ditionally, pursuant to paragraph 
(d)(2)(iii)(B) of this section, X includes 
in its additional section 263A costs a 
positive book-to-tax adjustment of 
$10,000 for Product A ($560,000 actual 
cost tax amount¥$550,000 actual cost 

book amount) and a positive book-to- 
tax adjustment of $15,000 for Product B 
($240,000 actual tax amount 
cost¥$225,000 actual book amount cost) 
in the taxable year. 

(iv) De minimis rule exceptions for cer-
tain direct costs—(A) In general. Not-
withstanding paragraph (d)(2)(ii) of this 
section, a taxpayer that uses the sim-
plified resale method, the simplified 
production method, or the modified 
simplified production method, and that 
does not capitalize certain direct costs 
to property produced or property ac-
quired for resale in its financial state-
ment (uncapitalized direct labor costs 
or uncapitalized direct material costs), 
may use either or both the de minimis 
direct labor costs rule or the de mini-
mis direct material costs rule to in-
clude in additional section 263A costs, 
and exclude from section 471 costs, cer-
tain uncapitalized direct labor costs or 
uncapitalized direct material costs 
that are incurred in the taxable year as 
provided in paragraphs (d)(2)(iv)(B) and 
(C) of this section, respectively. The 
use of the de minimis rules described in 
paragraphs (d)(2)(iv)(B) and (C) of this 
section is the adoption of, or a change 
in, a method of accounting under sec-
tion 446 of the Internal Revenue Code. 

(B) De minimis rule for certain direct 
labor costs. A taxpayer described in 
paragraph (d)(2)(iv)(A) of this section 
that uses the de minimis rule described 
in this paragraph (d)(2)(iv)(B) includes 
in additional section 263A costs, and 
excludes from section 471 costs, the 
sum of the amounts of all of those 
uncapitalized direct labor costs that 
are incurred in the taxable year, if that 
sum is less than five percent of total 
direct labor costs incurred in the tax-
able year (whether or not capitalized in 
the taxpayer’s financial statement), or 
another amount specified in other pub-
lished guidance (see § 601.601(d)(2) of 
this chapter). For purposes of deter-
mining the amount of uncapitalized di-
rect labor costs for this five percent 
test, any amounts that constitute a re-
duction to costs are treated as a posi-
tive amount. The amounts of 
uncapitalized direct labor costs used 
for the five percent test, and the 
amounts of uncapitalized direct labor 
costs included in additional section 
263A costs under this paragraph 
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(d)(2)(iv)(B), must not include amounts 
relating to basic compensation or over-
time, or the types of costs included in 
the taxpayer’s standard cost or burden 
rate methods used for section 471 costs 
(but see paragraphs (d)(2)(v) and 
(f)(3)(i)(C) of this section for special 
rules for certain variances and under or 
over-applied burdens). 

(C) De minimis rule for certain direct 
material costs. A taxpayer described in 
paragraph (d)(2)(iv)(A) of this section 
that uses the de minimis rule described 
in this paragraph (d)(2)(iv)(C) includes 
in additional section 263A costs, and 
excludes from section 471 costs, the 
sum of the amounts of all of those 
uncapitalized direct material costs 
that are incurred in the taxable year, if 
that sum is less than five percent of 
total direct material costs incurred in 
the taxable year (whether or not cap-
italized in the taxpayer’s financial 
statement), or another amount speci-
fied in other published guidance (see 
§ 601.601(d)(2) of this chapter). For pur-
poses of determining the amount of 
uncapitalized direct material costs for 
this five percent test, any amounts 
that constitute a reduction to costs, 
such as cash and trade discounts, are 
treated as a positive amount. The 
amounts of uncapitalized direct mate-
rial costs used for the five percent test, 
and the amounts of uncapitalized di-
rect material costs included in addi-
tional section 263A costs under this 
paragraph (d)(2)(iv)(C), must not in-
clude the types of costs included in the 
taxpayer’s standard cost method used 
for section 471 costs (but see para-
graphs (d)(2)(v) and (f)(3)(ii)(B) of this 
section for special rules for certain 
variances). 

(D) Taxpayers using a historic absorp-
tion ratio. A taxpayer that uses the his-
toric absorption ratio provided in 
§ 1.263A–2(b)(4) or (c)(4) or § 1.263A– 
3(d)(4), and that uses a de minimis rule 
described in paragraph (d)(2)(iv) of this 
section during its test period or up-
dated test period, determines whether 
direct labor costs or direct material 
costs, as applicable, are included in any 
of its section 471 costs remaining on 
hand at year end during its qualifying 
period or extended qualifying period 
according to how those direct labor 
costs or direct material costs, respec-

tively, are identified in at least two of 
the three years of the taxpayer’s appli-
cable test period or updated test pe-
riod. If a taxpayer described in this 
paragraph (d)(2)(iv)(D) is required to 
revise any of its actual absorption ra-
tios for its test period or updated test 
period as a result of a change in a 
method of accounting, the taxpayer de-
termines whether direct labor costs or 
direct material costs, as applicable, are 
included in any of its section 471 costs 
on hand at year end during a qualifying 
period or extended qualifying period 
according to how those direct labor 
costs or direct material costs, respec-
tively, are identified in the taxpayer’s 
revised actual absorption ratios during 
its applicable test period or updated 
test period. 

(E) Examples. The following examples 
illustrate this paragraph (d)(2)(iv): 

(1) Example 1—Taxpayer using de mini-
mis direct material costs rule. Taxpayer R 
uses the modified simplified production 
method described in § 1.263A–2(c) and 
the de minimis method of accounting 
under paragraph (d)(2)(iv)(C) of this 
section. In 2018, R does not capitalize 
freight-in costs or trade discounts to 
property produced or property acquired 
for resale in its financial statement but 
does capitalize all other direct mate-
rial costs to such property in its finan-
cial statement. R incurs total direct 
material costs of $3,105,000, which rep-
resents invoice price of $3,000,000 on 
goods purchased, plus $120,000 of 
freight-in costs, less $15,000 for trade 
discounts. For purposes of determining 
the amount of uncapitalized direct ma-
terial costs for the five percent test in 
paragraph (d)(2)(iv)(C) of this section, 
R’s trade discounts are treated as a 
positive amount. Consequently, R’s 
uncapitalized direct material costs for 
purposes of the five percent test are 
$135,000 ($120,000 of freight-in plus 
$15,000 of trade discounts). Accordingly, 
under paragraph (d)(2)(iv)(C) of this 
section, R’s uncapitalized direct mate-
rial costs are 4.35% of total direct ma-
terial costs ($135,000 divided by 
$3,105,000), and R includes a positive 
$120,000 of freight-in and a negative 
$15,000 of trade discounts in its addi-
tional section 263A costs and excludes 
those amounts from its section 471 
costs in the taxable year. 
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(2) Example 2—Taxpayer using de mini-
mis direct labor costs rule and historic ab-
sorption ratio. Taxpayer S uses the his-
toric absorption ratio provided in 
§ 1.263A–2(c)(4). S uses the de minimis 
method of accounting under paragraph 
(d)(2)(iv)(B). S excludes certain 
uncapitalized direct labor costs from 
its section 471 costs (and includes them 
in additional section 263A costs) under 
paragraph (d)(2)(iv)(B) of this section 
in Years 1 and 3 of its applicable test 
period. Because S excluded direct labor 
costs from its section 471 costs in at 
least two of the three years of its appli-
cable test period, S must exclude those 
same costs from its pre-production and 
production section 471 costs remaining 
on hand at year end during its quali-
fying period or extended qualifying pe-
riod. 

(v) Safe harbor method for certain 
variances and under or over-applied bur-
dens—(A) In general. Notwithstanding 
paragraphs (d)(2)(i) and (ii), (f)(3)(i)(C), 
and (f)(3)(ii)(B) of this section, a tax-
payer that uses the simplified resale 
method, the simplified production 
method, or the modified simplified pro-
duction method, may use the safe har-
bor method described in this paragraph 
(d)(2)(v)(A) for all of its variances and 
under or over-applied burdens that are 
not capitalized to property produced or 
property acquired for resale in its fi-
nancial statement (uncapitalized 
variances and uncapitalized under or 
over-applied burdens). A taxpayer 
using this safe harbor method must in-
clude in additional section 263A costs, 
and exclude from section 471 costs, the 
sum of the amounts of all of those 
uncapitalized variances and 
uncapitalized under or over-applied 
burdens for the taxable year, if that 
sum is less than five percent of the tax-
payer’s total section 471 costs for all 
items to which it allocates costs using 
a standard cost method or burden rate 
method, or another percentage speci-
fied in other published guidance (see 
§ 601.601(d)(2) of this chapter). If the 
sum of uncapitalized variances and 
uncapitalized under or over-applied 
burdens is not less than this five per-
cent threshold, the taxpayer may not 
exclude such uncapitalized variances 
and uncapitalized under or over-applied 
burdens from section 471 costs, and 

must reallocate such uncapitalized 
variances and uncapitalized under or 
over-applied burdens to or among the 
units of property to which the costs are 
allocable in accordance with para-
graphs (f)(3)(i)(C) and (f)(3)(ii)(B) of this 
section (but see paragraph (d)(2)(v)(B) 
of this section for a rule that a tax-
payer using the safe harbor method de-
scribed in this paragraph (d)(2)(v)(A) 
may not use the methods of accounting 
described in paragraphs (f)(3)(i)(C) and 
(f)(3)(ii)(B) of this section to treat cer-
tain uncapitalized variances and cer-
tain uncapitalized under or over-ap-
plied burdens as not allocable to prop-
erty). For purposes of determining the 
amounts of uncapitalized variances and 
uncapitalized under or over-applied 
burdens for this five percent test, all 
variances and under or over-applied 
burdens are treated as positive 
amounts. Additionally, for purposes of 
this five percent test, a taxpayer’s 
total section 471 costs for all items to 
which it allocates costs using a stand-
ard cost method or burden rate method 
are determined before application of 
the safe harbor method described in 
this paragraph (d)(2)(v)(A), and there-
fore this amount must reflect the ac-
tual amounts incurred by the taxpayer 
for those items during the taxable 
year, which includes variances and 
under or over-applied burdens. The 
variances described in this paragraph 
(d)(2)(v)(A) include any variances on 
cash or trade discounts, if those dis-
counts are capitalized as part of the 
taxpayer’s standard cost method used 
for section 471 costs. 

(B) Consistency requirement. A tax-
payer using the safe harbor method de-
scribed in paragraph (d)(2)(v)(A) of this 
section must use the method consist-
ently for all items to which it allocates 
costs using a standard cost method or 
burden rate method and may not use 
the methods of accounting described in 
paragraphs (f)(3)(i)(C) and (f)(3)(ii)(B) of 
this section to treat its uncapitalized 
variances and uncapitalized under or 
over-applied burdens that are not sig-
nificant in amount relative to the tax-
payer’s total indirect costs incurred 
with respect to production and resale 
activities for the year as not allocable 
to property produced or property ac-
quired for resale. 
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(C) Allocation of variances and under 
or over-applied burdens between produc-
tion and preproduction costs under the 
modified simplified production method. In 
the case of a taxpayer using the modi-
fied simplified production method and 
the safe harbor method described in 
paragraph (d)(2)(v)(A) of this section, 
uncapitalized variances and 
uncapitalized under or over-applied 
burdens treated as additional section 
263A costs under the safe harbor meth-
od must be allocated between produc-
tion additional section 263A costs, as 
described in § 1.263A–2(c)(3)(ii)(D)(1), 
and pre-production additional section 
263A costs, as described in § 1.263A– 
2(c)(3)(ii)(B)(1), using any reasonable 
method. In the case of a taxpayer using 
the modified simplified production 
method and the safe harbor method de-
scribed in paragraph (d)(2)(v)(A) of this 
section, uncapitalized variances and 
uncapitalized under or over-applied 
burdens that are not excluded from sec-
tion 471 costs must be allocated be-
tween production section 471 costs, as 
described in § 1.263A–2(c)(3)(ii)(D)(3), 
and pre-production section 471 costs, as 
described in § 1.263A–2(c)(3)(ii)(B)(2) 
based on the taxpayer’s reallocation of 
such uncapitalized variances and 
uncapitalized under or over-applied 
burdens to or among the units of prop-
erty to which the costs are allocable in 
accordance with paragraphs (f)(3)(i)(C) 
and (f)(3)(ii)(B) of this section, as de-
scribed in paragraph (d)(2)(v)(A) of this 
section. 

(D) Allocation of variances and under 
or over-applied burdens between storage 
and handling costs absorption ratio and 
purchasing costs absorption ratio under 
the simplified resale method. In the case 
of a taxpayer using the simplified re-
sale method, any uncapitalized 
variances and uncapitalized under or 
over-applied burdens treated as addi-
tional section 263A costs under the safe 
harbor method described in paragraph 
(d)(2)(v)(A) of this section must be allo-
cated between storage and handling 
costs, as described in § 1.263A– 
3(d)(3)(i)(D)(2), and current year’s pur-
chasing costs, as described in § 1.263A– 
3(d)(3)(i)(E)(2), using any reasonable 
method. 

(E) Method of accounting. The use of 
the safe harbor method described in 

this paragraph (d)(2)(v) is the adoption 
of, or a change in, a method of account-
ing under section 446 of the Internal 
Revenue Code. 

(vi) Removal of section 471 costs. A tax-
payer must remove those costs in-
cluded in its section 471 costs that are 
not permitted to be capitalized under 
either paragraph (c)(2) or (j)(2)(ii) of 
this section and those costs included in 
its section 471 costs that are eligible 
for capitalization under paragraph 
(j)(2) of this section that the taxpayer 
does not elect to capitalize under sec-
tion 263A. Except as otherwise provided 
in paragraph (d)(3)(ii)(B) of this sec-
tion, a taxpayer must remove costs 
pursuant to this paragraph (d)(2)(vi) by 
adjusting its section 471 costs and may 
not remove the costs by including a 
negative adjustment in its additional 
section 263A costs. A taxpayer that re-
moves costs pursuant to this paragraph 
(d)(2)(vi) by adjusting its section 471 
costs must use a reasonable method 
that approximates the manner in 
which the taxpayer originally capital-
ized the costs to its property produced 
or property acquired for resale in its fi-
nancial statement. 

(vii) Method changes. A taxpayer 
using the simplified production meth-
od, simplified resale method, or the 
modified simplified production method 
and that changes its financial state-
ment practices for a cost in a manner 
that would change its section 471 costs 
is required to change its method of ac-
counting for federal income tax pur-
poses. A taxpayer may change its 
method of accounting for determining 
section 471 costs only with the consent 
of the Commissioner as required under 
section 446(e) and the corresponding 
regulations. 

(3) Additional section 263A costs—(i) In 
general. Additional section 263A costs 
are the costs, other than interest, that 
are not included in a taxpayer’s section 
471 costs but that are required to be 
capitalized under section 263A. Addi-
tional section 263A costs generally do 
not include the direct costs that are re-
quired to be included in a taxpayer’s 
section 471 costs under paragraph 
(d)(2)(ii) of this section; however, addi-
tional section 263A costs must include 
any direct costs excluded from section 
471 costs under paragraphs (d)(2)(iv) 
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and (v) of this section. For a taxpayer 
using the alternative method described 
in paragraph (d)(2)(iii) of this section, 
additional section 263A costs must also 
include any negative or positive adjust-
ments required to be made as a result 
of differences in the book and tax 
amounts of the taxpayer’s section 471 
costs. 

(ii) Negative adjustments—(A) In gen-
eral. Except as otherwise provided by 
regulations or other published guid-
ance (see § 601.601(d)(2) of this chapter), 
a taxpayer may not include negative 
adjustments in additional section 263A 
costs. However, for a taxpayer using 
the alternative method described in 
paragraph (d)(2)(iii) of this section, see 
paragraph (d)(2)(iii)(B) of this section 
for negative or positive adjustments re-
quired to be made as a result of dif-
ferences in the book and tax amounts 
of the taxpayer’s section 471 costs. 

(B) Exception for certain taxpayers re-
moving costs from section 471 costs. Not-
withstanding paragraphs (d)(2)(vi) and 
(d)(3)(ii)(A) of this section, and except 
as otherwise provided in paragraphs 
(d)(3)(ii)(C) and (D) of this section, the 
following taxpayers may, but are not 
required to, include negative adjust-
ments in additional section 263A costs 
to remove the taxpayer’s section 471 
costs that are described in paragraph 
(d)(2)(vi) of this section (costs that are 
not required to be, or are not permitted 
to be, capitalized under section 263A): 

(1) A taxpayer using the simplified 
production method under § 1.263A–2(b) 
if the taxpayer’s (or its predecessor’s) 
average annual gross receipts for the 
three previous taxable years (test pe-
riod) do not exceed $50,000,000, or an-
other amount specified in other pub-
lished guidance (see § 601.601(d)(2) of 
this chapter). The rules of § 1.263A–3(b) 
apply for purposes of determining the 
amount of a taxpayer’s gross receipts 
and the test period; 

(2) A taxpayer using the modified 
simplified production method under 
§ 1.263A–2(c); and 

(3) A taxpayer using the simplified 
resale method under § 1.263A–3(d). 

(C) No negative adjustments for cash or 
trade discounts. A taxpayer may not in-
clude negative adjustments in addi-
tional section 263A costs for cash or 
trade discounts described in § 1.471–3(b). 

However, see paragraph (d)(2)(iv)(C) of 
this section for a de minimis rule for 
certain direct material costs that may 
be included in additional section 263A 
costs and paragraph (d)(2)(v) of this 
section for certain variance amounts 
that may be included in additional sec-
tion 263A costs. 

(D) No negative adjustments for certain 
expenses. A taxpayer may not include 
negative adjustments in additional sec-
tion 263A costs for an amount which is 
of a type for which a deduction would 
be disallowed under section 162(c), (e), 
(f), or (g) and the regulations there-
under in the case of a business expense. 

(E) Consistency requirement for nega-
tive adjustments. A taxpayer that is per-
mitted to include negative adjustments 
in additional section 263A costs to re-
move section 471 costs under paragraph 
(d)(3)(ii)(B) of this section and that in-
cludes negative adjustments to remove 
section 471 costs must use that method 
of accounting to remove all section 471 
costs required to be removed under 
paragraph (d)(2)(vi) of this section. 

(4) Section 263A costs. Section 263A 
costs are defined as the costs that a 
taxpayer must capitalize under section 
263A. Thus, section 263A costs are the 
sum of a taxpayer’s section 471 costs, 
its additional section 263A costs, and 
interest capitalizable under section 
263A(f). 

(5) Classification of costs. A taxpayer 
must classify section 471 costs, addi-
tional section 263A costs, and any per-
mitted adjustments to section 471 or 
additional section 263A costs, using the 
narrower of the classifications of costs 
described in paragraphs (e)(2), (3), and 
(4) of this section, whether or not the 
taxpayer is required to maintain inven-
tories, or the classifications of costs 
used by a taxpayer in its financial 
statement. If a cost is not described in 
paragraph (e)(2), (3), or (4) of this sec-
tion, the cost is to be classified using 
the classification of costs used in the 
taxpayer’s financial statement. 

(6) Financial statement. For purposes 
of section 263A, financial statement 
means the taxpayer’s financial state-
ment listed in paragraphs (d)(6)(i) 
through (iv) of this section that has 
the highest priority, including within 
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paragraphs (d)(6)(ii) and (iv) of this sec-
tion. The financial statements are, in 
descending priority: 

(i) A financial statement required to 
be filed with the Securities and Ex-
change Commission (SEC) (the 10–K or 
the Annual Statement to Share-
holders); 

(ii) A certified audited financial 
statement that is accompanied by the 
report of an independent certified pub-
lic accountant (or in the case of a for-
eign entity, by the report of a similarly 
qualified independent professional) 
that is used for: 

(A) Credit purposes; 
(B) Reporting to shareholders, part-

ners, or similar persons; or 
(C) Any other substantial non-tax 

purpose; 
(iii) A financial statement (other 

than a tax return) required to be pro-
vided to the federal or a state govern-
ment or any federal or state agency 
(other than the SEC or the Internal 
Revenue Service); or 

(iv) A financial statement that is 
used for: 

(A) Credit purposes; 
(B) Reporting to shareholders, part-

ners, or similar persons; or 
(C) Any other substantial non-tax 

purpose. 
(e) Types of costs subject to capitaliza-

tion—(1) In general. Taxpayers subject 
to section 263A must capitalize all di-
rect costs and certain indirect costs 
properly allocable to property pro-
duced or property acquired for resale. 
This paragraph (e) describes the types 
of costs subject to section 263A. 

(2) Direct costs—(i) Producers. Pro-
ducers must capitalize direct material 
costs and direct labor costs. 

(A) Direct material costs. Direct mate-
rials costs include the cost of those ma-
terials that become an integral part of 
specific property produced and those 
materials that are consumed in the or-
dinary course of production and that 
can be identified or associated with 
particular units or groups of units of 
property produced. For example, a cost 
described in § 1.162–3, relating to the 
cost of a material or supply, may be a 
direct material cost. 

(B) Direct labor costs include the costs 
of labor that can be identified or asso-
ciated with particular units or groups 

of units of specific property produced. 
For this purpose, labor encompasses 
full-time and part-time employees, as 
well as contract employees and inde-
pendent contractors. Direct labor costs 
include all elements of compensation 
other than employee benefit costs de-
scribed in paragraph (e)(3)(ii)(D) of this 
section. Elements of direct labor costs 
include basic compensation, overtime 
pay, vacation pay, holiday pay, sick 
leave pay (other than payments pursu-
ant to a wage continuation plan under 
section 105(d) as it existed prior to its 
repeal in 1983), shift differential, pay-
roll taxes, and payments to a supple-
mental unemployment benefit plan. 

(ii) Resellers. Resellers must cap-
italize the acquisition costs of property 
acquired for resale. In the case of in-
ventory, the acquisition cost is the 
cost described in § 1.471–3(b). 

(3) Indirect costs—(i) In general. (A) In-
direct costs are defined as all costs 
other than direct material costs and di-
rect labor costs (in the case of property 
produced) or acquisition costs (in the 
case of property acquired for resale). 
Taxpayers subject to section 263A must 
capitalize all indirect costs properly al-
locable to property produced or prop-
erty acquired for resale. Indirect costs 
are properly allocable to property pro-
duced or property acquired for resale 
when the costs directly benefit or are 
incurred by reason of the performance 
of production or resale activities. Indi-
rect costs may directly benefit or be 
incurred by reason of the performance 
of production or resale activities even 
if the costs are calculated as a percent-
age of revenue or gross profit from the 
sale of inventory, are determined by 
reference to the number of units of 
property sold, or are incurred only 
upon the sale of inventory. Indirect 
costs may be allocable to both produc-
tion and resale activities, as well as to 
other activities that are not subject to 
section 263A. Taxpayers must make a 
reasonable allocation of indirect costs 
between production, resale, and other 
activities. 

(B) Example. The following example 
illustrates the provisions of this para-
graph (e)(3)(i): 

(i) Taxpayer A manufactures table-
cloths and other linens. A enters into a 
licensing agreement with Company L 
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under which A may label its table-
cloths with L’s trademark if the table-
cloths meet certain specified quality 
standards. In exchange for its right to 
use L’s trademark, the licensing agree-
ment requires A to pay L a royalty of 
$X for each tablecloth carrying L’s 
trademark that A sells. The licensing 
agreement does not require A to pay L 
any minimum or lump-sum royalties. 

(ii) The licensing agreement provides 
A with the right to use L’s intellectual 
property, a trademark. The licensing 
agreement also requires A to conduct 
its production activities according to 
certain standards as a condition of ex-
ercising that right. Thus, A’s right to 
use L’s trademark under the licensing 
agreement is directly related to A’s 
production of tablecloths. The royal-
ties the licensing agreement requires A 
to pay for using L’s trademark are the 
costs A incurs in exchange for these 
rights. Therefore, although A incurs 
royalty costs only when A sells a table-
cloth carrying L’s trademark, the roy-
alty costs directly benefit production 
activities and are incurred by reason of 
production activities within the mean-
ing of paragraph (e)(3)(i)(A) of this sec-
tion. 

(ii) Examples of indirect costs required 
to be capitalized. The following are ex-
amples of indirect costs that must be 
capitalized to the extent they are prop-
erly allocable to property produced or 
property acquired for resale: 

(A) Indirect labor costs. Indirect labor 
costs include all labor costs (including 
the elements of labor costs set forth in 
paragraph (e)(2)(i) of this section) that 
cannot be directly identified or associ-
ated with particular units or groups of 
units of specific property produced or 
property acquired for resale (e.g., fac-
tory labor that is not direct labor). As 
in the case of direct labor, indirect 
labor encompasses full-time and part- 
time employees, as well as contract 
employees and independent contrac-
tors. 

(B) Officers’ compensation. Officers’ 
compensation includes compensation 
paid to officers of the taxpayer. 

(C) Pension and other related costs. 
Pension and other related costs include 
contributions paid to or made under 
any stock bonus, pension, profit-shar-
ing or annuity plan, or other plan de-

ferring the receipt of compensation, 
whether or not the plan qualifies under 
section 401(a). Contributions to em-
ployee plans representing past services 
must be capitalized in the same man-
ner (and in the same proportion to 
property currently being acquired or 
produced) as amounts contributed for 
current service. 

(D) Employee benefit expenses. Em-
ployee benefit expenses include all 
other employee benefit expenses (not 
described in paragraph (e)(3)(ii)(C) of 
this section) to the extent such ex-
penses are otherwise allowable as de-
ductions under chapter 1 of the Inter-
nal Revenue Code. These other em-
ployee benefit expenses include: work-
er’s compensation; amounts otherwise 
deductible or allowable in reducing 
earnings and profits under section 
404A; payments pursuant to a wage 
continuation plan under section 105(d) 
as it existed prior to its repeal in 1983; 
amounts includible in the gross income 
of employees under a method or ar-
rangement of employer contributions 
or compensation that has the effect of 
a stock bonus, pension, profit-sharing 
or annuity plan, or other plan deferring 
receipt of compensation or providing 
deferred benefits; premiums on life and 
health insurance; and miscellaneous 
benefits provided for employees such as 
safety, medical treatment, recreational 
and eating facilities, membership dues, 
etc. Employee benefit expenses do not, 
however, include direct labor costs de-
scribed in paragraph (e)(2)(i) of this 
section. 

(E) Indirect material costs. Indirect ma-
terial costs include the cost of materials 
that are not an integral part of specific 
property produced and the cost of ma-
terials that are consumed in the ordi-
nary course of performing production 
or resale activities that cannot be iden-
tified or associated with particular 
units of property. Thus, for example, a 
cost described in § 1.162–3, relating to 
the cost of a material or supply, may 
be an indirect cost. 

(F) Purchasing costs. Purchasing costs 
include costs attributable to pur-
chasing activities. See § 1.263A–3(c)(3) 
for a further discussion of purchasing 
costs. 

(G) Handling costs. Handling costs in-
clude costs attributable to processing, 
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assembling, repackaging and trans-
porting goods, and other similar activi-
ties. See § 1.263A–3(c)(4) for a further 
discussion of handling costs. 

(H) Storage costs. Storage costs in-
clude the costs of carrying, storing, or 
warehousing property. See § 1.263A– 
3(c)(5) for a further discussion of stor-
age costs. 

(I) Cost recovery. Cost recovery in-
cludes depreciation, amortization, and 
cost recovery allowances on equipment 
and facilities (including depreciation 
or amortization of self-constructed as-
sets or other previously produced or ac-
quired property to which section 263A 
or section 263 applies). 

(J) Depletion. Depletion includes al-
lowances for depletion, whether or not 
in excess of cost. Depletion is, however, 
only properly allocable to property 
that has been sold (i.e., for purposes of 
determining gain or loss on the sale of 
the property). 

(K) Rent. Rent includes the cost of 
renting or leasing equipment, facili-
ties, or land. 

(L) Taxes. Taxes include those taxes 
(other than taxes described in para-
graph (e)(3)(iii)(F) of this section) that 
are otherwise allowable as a deduction 
to the extent such taxes are attrib-
utable to labor, materials, supplies, 
equipment, land, or facilities used in 
production or resale activities. 

(M) Insurance. Insurance includes the 
cost of insurance on plant or facility, 
machinery, equipment, materials, 
property produced, or property ac-
quired for resale. 

(N) Utilities. Utilities include the cost 
of electricity, gas, and water. 

(O) Repairs and maintenance. Repairs 
and maintenance include the cost of re-
pairing and maintaining equipment or 
facilities. 

(P) Engineering and design costs. Engi-
neering and design costs include pre- 
production costs, such as costs attrib-
utable to research, experimental, engi-
neering, and design activities (to the 
extent that such amounts are not re-
search and experimental expenditures 
as described in section 174 and the reg-
ulations thereunder). 

(Q) Spoilage. Spoilage includes the 
costs of rework labor, scrap, and spoil-
age. 

(R) Tools and equipment. Tools and 
equipment include the costs of tools 
and equipment which are not otherwise 
capitalized. 

(S) Quality control. Quality control 
includes the costs of quality control 
and inspection. 

(T) Bidding costs. Bidding costs are 
costs incurred in the solicitation of 
contracts (including contracts per-
taining to property acquired for resale) 
ultimately awarded to the taxpayer. 
The taxpayer must defer all bidding 
costs paid or incurred in the solicita-
tion of a particular contract until the 
contract is awarded. If the contract is 
awarded to the taxpayer, the bidding 
costs become part of the indirect costs 
allocated to the subject matter of the 
contract. If the contract is not awarded 
to the taxpayer, bidding costs are de-
ductible in the taxable year that the 
contract is awarded to another party, 
or in the taxable year that the tax-
payer is notified in writing that no 
contract will be awarded and that the 
contract (or a similar or related con-
tract) will not be rebid, or in the tax-
able year that the taxpayer abandons 
its bid or proposal, whichever occurs 
first. Abandoning a bid does not in-
clude modifying, supplementing, or 
changing the original bid or proposal. 
If the taxpayer is awarded only part of 
the bid (for example, the taxpayer sub-
mitted one bid to build each of two dif-
ferent types of products, and the tax-
payer was awarded a contract to build 
only one of the two types of products), 
the taxpayer shall deduct the portion 
of the bidding costs related to the por-
tion of the bid not awarded to the tax-
payer. In the case of a bid or proposal 
for a multi-unit contract, all bidding 
costs must be included in the costs al-
located to the subject matter of the 
contract awarded to the taxpayer to 
produce or acquire for resale any of 
such units. For example, where the 
taxpayer submits one bid to produce 
three similar turbines and the taxpayer 
is awarded a contract to produce only 
two of the three turbines, all bidding 
costs must be included in the cost of 
the two turbines. For purposes of this 
paragraph (e)(3)(ii)(T), a contract 
means— 

(1) In the case of a specific unit of 
property, any agreement under which 
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the taxpayer would produce or sell 
property to another party if the agree-
ment is entered into before the tax-
payer produces or acquires the specific 
unit of property to be delivered to the 
party under the agreement; and 

(2) In the case of fungible property, 
any agreement to the extent that, at 
the time the agreement is entered into, 
the taxpayer has on hand an insuffi-
cient quantity of completed fungible 
items of such property that may be 
used to satisfy the agreement (plus any 
other production or sales agreements 
of the taxpayer). 

(U) Licensing and franchise costs. (1) 
Licensing and franchise costs include 
fees incurred in securing the contrac-
tual right to use a trademark, cor-
porate plan, manufacturing procedure, 
special recipe, or other similar right 
associated with property produced or 
property acquired for resale. These 
costs include the otherwise deductible 
portion (such as amortization) of the 
initial fees incurred to obtain the li-
cense or franchise and any minimum 
annual payments and any royalties 
that are incurred by a licensee or a 
franchisee. These costs also include 
fees, payments, and royalties otherwise 
described in this paragraph (e)(3)(ii)(U) 
that a taxpayer incurs (within the 
meaning of section 461) only upon the 
sale of property produced or acquired 
for resale. 

(2) If a taxpayer incurs (within the 
meaning of section 461) a fee, payment, 
or royalty described in this paragraph 
(e)(3)(ii)(U) only upon the sale of prop-
erty produced or acquired for resale 
and the cost is required to be capital-
ized under this paragraph (e)(3), the 
taxpayer may properly allocate the 
cost entirely to property produced or 
acquired for resale by the taxpayer 
that has been sold. 

(V) Interest. Interest includes interest 
on debt incurred or continued during 
the production period to finance the 
production of real property or tangible 
personal property to which section 
263A(f) applies. 

(W) Capitalizable service costs. Service 
costs that are required to be capital-
ized include capitalizable service costs 
and capitalizable mixed service costs 
as defined in paragraph (e)(4) of this 
section. 

(iii) Indirect costs not capitalized. The 
following indirect costs are not re-
quired to be capitalized under section 
263A: 

(A) Selling and distribution costs. 
These costs are marketing, selling, ad-
vertising, and distribution costs. 

(B) Research and experimental expendi-
tures. Research and experimental ex-
penditures are expenditures described 
in section 174 and the regulations 
thereunder. 

(C) Section 179 costs. Section 179 costs 
are expenses for certain depreciable as-
sets deductible at the election of the 
taxpayer under section 179 and the reg-
ulations thereunder. 

(D) Section 165 losses. Section 165 
losses are losses under section 165 and 
the regulations thereunder. 

(E) Cost recovery allowances on tempo-
rarily idle equipment and facilities—(1) In 
general. Cost recovery allowances on 
temporarily idle equipment and facili-
ties include only depreciation, amorti-
zation, and cost recovery allowances on 
equipment and facilities that have 
been placed in service but are tempo-
rarily idle. Equipment and facilities 
are temporarily idle when a taxpayer 
takes them out of service for a finite 
period. However, equipment and facili-
ties are not considered temporarily 
idle— 

(i) During worker breaks, non-work-
ing hours, or on regularly scheduled 
non-working days (such as holidays or 
weekends); 

(ii) During normal interruptions in 
the operation of the equipment or fa-
cilities; 

(iii) When equipment is enroute to or 
located at a job site; or 

(iv) When under normal operating 
conditions, the equipment is used or 
operated only during certain shifts. 

(2) Examples. The provisions of this 
paragraph (e)(3)(iii)(E) are illustrated 
by the following examples: 

Example 1. Equipment operated only during 
certain shifts. Taxpayer A manufactures 
widgets. Although A’s manufacturing facil-
ity operates 24 hours each day in three 
shifts, A only operates its stamping machine 
during one shift each day. Because A only 
operates its stamping machine during cer-
tain shifts, A’s stamping machine is not con-
sidered temporarily idle during the two 
shifts that it is not operated. 
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Example 2. Facility shut down for retooling. 
Taxpayer B owns and operates a manufac-
turing facility. B closes its manufacturing 
facility for two weeks to retool its assembly 
line. B’s manufacturing facility is considered 
temporarily idle during this two-week pe-
riod. 

(F) Taxes assessed on the basis of in-
come. Taxes assessed on the basis of in-
come include only state, local, and for-
eign income taxes, and franchise taxes 
that are assessed on the taxpayer based 
on income. 

(G) Strike expenses. Strike expenses 
include only costs associated with hir-
ing employees to replace striking per-
sonnel (but not wages of replacement 
personnel), costs of security, and legal 
fees associated with settling strikes. 

(H) Warranty and product liability 
costs. Warranty costs and product li-
ability costs are costs incurred in ful-
filling product warranty obligations for 
products that have been sold and costs 
incurred for product liability insur-
ance. 

(I) On-site storage costs. On-site stor-
age costs are storage and warehousing 
costs incurred by a taxpayer at an on- 
site storage facility, as defined in 
§ 1.263A–3(c)(5)(ii)(A), with respect to 
property produced or property acquired 
for resale. 

(J) Unsuccessful bidding expenses. Un-
successful bidding costs are bidding ex-
penses incurred in the solicitation of 
contracts not awarded to the taxpayer. 

(K) Deductible service costs. Service 
costs that are not required to be cap-
italized include deductible service 
costs and deductible mixed service 
costs as defined in paragraph (e)(4) of 
this section. 

(4) Service costs—(i) Introduction. This 
paragraph (e)(4) provides definitions 
and categories of service costs. Para-
graph (g)(4) of this section provides 
specific rules for determining the 
amount of service costs allocable to 
property produced or property acquired 
for resale. In addition, paragraph (h) of 
this section provides a simplified meth-
od for determining the amount of serv-
ice costs that must be capitalized. 

(A) Definition of service costs. Service 
costs are defined as a type of indirect 
costs (e.g., general and administrative 
costs) that can be identified specifi-
cally with a service department or 
function or that directly benefit or are 

incurred by reason of a service depart-
ment or function. 

(B) Definition of service departments. 
Service departments are defined as ad-
ministrative, service, or support de-
partments that incur service costs. The 
facts and circumstances of the tax-
payer’s activities and business organi-
zation control whether a department is 
a service department. For example, 
service departments include personnel, 
accounting, data processing, security, 
legal, and other similar departments. 

(ii) Various service cost categories—(A) 
Capitalizable service costs. Capitalizable 
service costs are defined as service 
costs that directly benefit or are in-
curred by reason of the performance of 
the production or resale activities of 
the taxpayer. Therefore, these service 
costs are required to be capitalized 
under section 263A. Examples of service 
departments or functions that incur 
capitalizable service costs are provided 
in paragraph (e)(4)(iii) of this section. 

(B) Deductible service costs. Deductible 
service costs are defined as service 
costs that do not directly benefit or are 
not incurred by reason of the perform-
ance of the production or resale activi-
ties of the taxpayer, and therefore, are 
not required to be capitalized under 
section 263A. Deductible service costs 
generally include costs incurred by rea-
son of the taxpayer’s overall manage-
ment or policy guidance functions. In 
addition, deductible service costs in-
clude costs incurred by reason of the 
marketing, selling, advertising, and 
distribution activities of the taxpayer. 
Examples of service departments or 
functions that incur deductible service 
costs are provided in paragraph 
(e)(4)(iv) of this section. 

(C) Mixed service costs. Mixed service 
costs are defined as service costs that 
are partially allocable to production or 
resale activities (capitalizable mixed 
service costs) and partially allocable to 
non-production or non-resale activities 
(deductible mixed service costs). For 
example, a personnel department may 
incur costs to recruit factory workers, 
the costs of which are allocable to pro-
duction activities, and it may incur 
costs to develop wage, salary, and ben-
efit policies, the costs of which are al-
locable to non-production activities. 
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(iii) Examples of capitalizable service 
costs. Costs incurred in the following 
departments or functions are generally 
allocated among production or resale 
activities: 

(A) The administration and coordina-
tion of production or resale activities 
(wherever performed in the business or-
ganization of the taxpayer). 

(B) Personnel operations, including 
the cost of recruiting, hiring, relo-
cating, assigning, and maintaining per-
sonnel records or employees. 

(C) Purchasing operations, including 
purchasing materials and equipment, 
scheduling and coordinating delivery of 
materials and equipment to or from 
factories or job sites, and expediting 
and follow-up. 

(D) Materials handling and 
warehousing and storage operations. 

(E) Accounting and data services op-
erations, including, for example, cost 
accounting, accounts payable, dis-
bursements, and payroll functions (but 
excluding accounts receivable and cus-
tomer billing functions). 

(F) Data processing. 
(G) Security services. 
(H) Legal services. 
(iv) Examples of deductible service 

costs. Costs incurred in the following 
departments or functions are not gen-
erally allocated to production or resale 
activities: 

(A) Departments or functions respon-
sible for overall management of the 
taxpayer or for setting overall policy 
for all of the taxpayer’s activities or 
trades or businesses, such as the board 
of directors (including their immediate 
staff), and the chief executive, finan-
cial, accounting, and legal officers (in-
cluding their immediate staff) of the 
taxpayer, provided that no substantial 
part of the cost of such departments or 
functions benefits a particular produc-
tion or resale activity. 

(B) Strategic business planning. 
(C) General financial accounting. 
(D) General financial planning (in-

cluding general budgeting) and finan-
cial management (including bank rela-
tions and cash management). 

(E) Personnel policy (such as estab-
lishing and managing personnel policy 
in general; developing wage, salary, 
and benefit policies; developing em-
ployee training programs unrelated to 

particular production or resale activi-
ties; negotiating with labor unions; and 
maintaining relations with retired 
workers). 

(F) Quality control policy. 
(G) Safety engineering policy. 
(H) Insurance or risk management 

policy (but not including bid or per-
formance bonds or insurance related to 
activities associated with property pro-
duced or property acquired for resale). 

(I) Environmental management pol-
icy (except to the extent that the costs 
of any system or procedure benefits a 
particular production or resale activ-
ity). 

(J) General economic analysis and 
forecasting. 

(K) Internal audit. 
(L) Shareholder, public, and indus-

trial relations. 
(M) Tax services. 
(N) Marketing, selling, or adver-

tising. 
(f) Cost allocation methods—(1) Intro-

duction. This paragraph (f) sets forth 
various detailed or specific (facts-and- 
circumstances) cost allocation meth-
ods that taxpayers may use to allocate 
direct and indirect costs to property 
produced and property acquired for re-
sale. Paragraph (g) of this section pro-
vides general rules for applying these 
allocation methods to various cat-
egories of costs (i.e., direct materials, 
direct labor, and indirect costs, includ-
ing service costs). In addition, in lieu 
of a facts-and-circumstances allocation 
method, taxpayers may use the sim-
plified methods provided in §§ 1.263A– 
2(b) and (c) and 1.263A–3(d) to allocate 
direct and indirect costs to eligible 
property produced or eligible property 
acquired for resale; see those sections 
for definitions of eligible property. 
Paragraph (h) of this section provides a 
simplified method for determining the 
amount of mixed service costs required 
to be capitalized to eligible property. 
The methodology set forth in para-
graph (h) of this section for mixed serv-
ice costs may be used in conjunction 
with either a facts-and-circumstances 
or a simplified method of allocating 
costs to eligible property produced or 
eligible property acquired for resale. 

(2) Specific identification method. A 
specific identification method traces 
costs to a cost objective, such as a 
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function, department, activity, or 
product, on the basis of a cause and ef-
fect or other reasonable relationship 
between the costs and the cost objec-
tive. 

(3) Burden rate and standard cost meth- 
ods—(i) Burden rate method—(A) In gen- 
eral. A burden rate method allocates an 
appropriate amount of indirect costs to 
property produced or property acquired 
for resale during a taxable year using 
predetermined rates that approximate 
the actual amount of indirect costs in-
curred by the taxpayer during the tax-
able year. Burden rates (such as ratios 
based on direct costs, hours, or similar 
items) may be developed by the tax-
payer in accordance with acceptable 
accounting principles and applied in a 
reasonable manner. A taxpayer may al-
locate different indirect costs on the 
basis of different burden rates. Thus, 
for example, the taxpayer may use one 
burden rate for allocating the cost of 
rent and another burden rate for allo-
cating the cost of utilities. Any peri-
odic adjustment to a burden rate that 
merely reflects current operating con-
ditions, such as increases in automa-
tion or changes in operation or prices, 
is not a change in method of account-
ing under section 446(e). A change, 
however, in the concept or base upon 
which such rates are developed, such as 
a change from basing the rates on di-
rect labor hours to basing them on di-
rect machine hours, is a change in 
method of accounting to which section 
446(e) applies. 

(B) Development of burden rates. The 
following factors, among others, may 
be used in developing burden rates: 

(1) The selection of an appropriate 
level of activity and a period of time 
upon which to base the calculation of 
rates reflecting operating conditions 
for purposes of the unit costs being de-
termined. 

(2) The selection of an appropriate 
statistical base, such as direct labor 
hours, direct labor dollars, machine 
hours, or a combination thereof, upon 
which to apply the overhead rate. 

(3) The appropriate budgeting, classi-
fication, and analysis of expenses (for 
example, the analysis of fixed versus 
variable costs). 

(C) Operation of the burden rate meth-
od. The purpose of the burden rate 

method is to allocate an appropriate 
amount of indirect costs to production 
or resale activities through the use of 
predetermined rates intended to ap-
proximate the actual amount of indi-
rect costs incurred. Accordingly, the 
proper use of the burden rate method 
under this section requires that any 
net negative or net positive difference 
between the total predetermined 
amount of costs allocated to property 
and the total amount of indirect costs 
actually incurred and required to be al-
located to such property (i.e., the 
under or over-applied burden) must be 
treated as an adjustment to the tax-
payer’s ending inventory or capital ac-
count (as the case may be) in the tax-
able year in which such difference 
arises. However, if such adjustment is 
not significant in amount in relation 
to the taxpayer’s total indirect costs 
incurred with respect to production or 
resale activities for the year, such ad-
justment need not be allocated to the 
property produced or property acquired 
for resale unless such allocation is 
made in the taxpayer’s financial state-
ment. The taxpayer must treat both 
positive and negative adjustments con-
sistently. 

(ii) Standard cost method—(A) In gen-
eral. A standard cost method allocates 
an appropriate amount of direct and in-
direct costs to property produced by 
the taxpayer through the use of 
preestablished standard allowances, 
without reference to costs actually in-
curred during the taxable year. A tax-
payer may use a standard cost method 
to allocate costs, provided variances 
are treated in accordance with the pro-
cedures prescribed in paragraph 
(f)(3)(ii)(B) of this section. Any periodic 
adjustment to standard costs that 
merely reflects current operating con-
ditions, such as increases in automa-
tion or changes in operation or prices, 
is not a change in method of account-
ing under section 446(e). A change, 
however, in the concept or base upon 
which standard costs are developed is a 
change in method of accounting to 
which section 446(e) applies. 

(B) Treatment of variances. For pur-
poses of this section, net positive over-
head variance means the excess of total 
standard indirect costs over total ac-
tual indirect costs and net negative 
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overhead variance means the excess of 
total actual indirect costs over total 
standard indirect costs. The proper use 
of a standard cost method requires that 
a taxpayer must reallocate to property 
a pro rata portion of any net negative 
or net positive overhead variances and 
any net negative or net positive direct 
cost variances. The taxpayer must ap-
portion such variances to or among the 
property to which the costs are allo-
cable. However, if such variances are 
not significant in amount relative to 
the taxpayer’s total indirect costs in-
curred with respect to production and 
resale activities for the year, such 
variances need not be allocated to 
property produced or property acquired 
for resale unless such allocation is 
made in the taxpayer’s financial state-
ment. A taxpayer must treat both posi-
tive and negative variances consist-
ently. 

(4) Reasonable allocation methods. A 
taxpayer may use the methods de-
scribed in paragraph (f) (2) or (3) of this 
section if they are reasonable alloca-
tion methods within the meaning of 
this paragraph (f)(4). In addition, a tax-
payer may use any other reasonable 
method to properly allocate direct and 
indirect costs among units of property 
produced or property acquired for re-
sale during the taxable year. An alloca-
tion method is reasonable if, with re-
spect to the taxpayer’s production or 
resale activities taken as a whole— 

(i) The total costs actually capital-
ized during the taxable year do not dif-
fer significantly from the aggregate 
costs that would be properly capital-
ized using another permissible method 
described in this section or in §§ 1.263A– 
2 and 1.263A–3, with appropriate consid-
eration given to the volume and value 
of the taxpayer’s production or resale 
activities, the availability of costing 
information, the time and cost of using 
various allocation methods, and the ac-
curacy of the allocation method chosen 
as compared with other allocation 
methods; 

(ii) The allocation method is applied 
consistently by the taxpayer; and 

(iii) The allocation method is not 
used to circumvent the requirements of 
the simplified methods in this section 
or in § 1.263A–2, § 1.263A–3, or the prin-
ciples of section 263A. 

(g) Allocating categories of costs—(1) 
Direct materials. Direct material costs 
(as defined in paragraph (e)(2) of this 
section) incurred during the taxable 
year must be allocated to the property 
produced or property acquired for re-
sale by the taxpayer using the tax-
payer’s d of accounting for materials 
(e.g., specific identification; first-in, 
first-out (FIFO); or last-in, first-out 
(LIFO)), or any other reasonable allo-
cation method (as defined under the 
principles of paragraph (f)(4) of this 
section). 

(2) Direct labor. Direct labor costs (as 
defined in paragraph (e)(2) of this sec-
tion) incurred during the taxable year 
are generally allocated to property pro-
duced or property acquired for resale 
using a specific identification method, 
standard cost method, or any other 
reasonable allocation method (as de-
fined under the principles of paragraph 
(f)(4) of this section). All elements of 
compensation, other than basic com-
pensation, may be grouped together 
and then allocated in proportion to the 
charge for basic compensation. Fur-
ther, a taxpayer is not treated as using 
an erroneous method of accounting if 
direct labor costs are treated as indi-
rect costs under the taxpayer’s alloca-
tion method, provided such costs are 
capitalized to the extent required by 
paragraph (g)(3) of this section. 

(3) Indirect costs. Indirect costs (as de-
fined in paragraph (e)(3) of this section) 
are generally allocated to intermediate 
cost objectives such as departments or 
activities prior to the allocation of 
such costs to property produced or 
property acquired for resale. Indirect 
costs are allocated using either a spe-
cific identification method, a standard 
cost method, a burden rate method, or 
any other reasonable allocation meth-
od (as defined under the principles of 
paragraph (f)(4) of this section). 

(4) Service costs—(i) In general. Service 
costs are a type of indirect costs that 
may be allocated using the same allo-
cation methods available for allocating 
other indirect costs described in para-
graph (g)(3) of this section. Generally, 
taxpayers that use a specific identifica-
tion method or another reasonable al-
location method must allocate service 
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costs to particular departments or ac-
tivities based on a factor or relation-
ship that reasonably relates the service 
costs to the benefits received from the 
service departments or activities. For 
example, a reasonable factor for allo-
cating legal services to particular de-
partments or activities is the number 
of hours of legal services attributable 
to each department or activity. See 
paragraph (g)(4)(iv) of this section for 
other illustrations. Using reasonable 
factors or relationships, a taxpayer 
must allocate mixed service costs 
under a direct reallocation method de-
scribed in paragraph (g)(4)(iii)(A) of 
this section, a step-allocation method 
described in paragraph (g)(4)(iii)(B) of 
this section, or any other reasonable 
allocation method (as defined under 
the principles of paragraph (f)(4) of this 
section). 

(ii) De minimis rule. For purposes of 
administrative convenience, if 90 per-
cent or more of a mixed service depart-
ment’s costs are deductible service 
costs, a taxpayer may elect not to allo-
cate any portion of the service depart-
ment’s costs to property produced or 
property acquired for resale. For exam-
ple, if 90 percent of the costs of an 
electing taxpayer’s industrial relations 
department benefit the taxpayer’s 
overall policy-making activities, the 
taxpayer is not required to allocate 
any portion of these costs to a produc-
tion activity. Under this election, how-
ever, if 90 percent or more of a mixed 
service department’s costs are 
capitalizable service costs, a taxpayer 
must allocate 100 percent of the depart-
ment’s costs to the production or re-
sale activity benefitted. For example, 
if 90 percent of the costs of an electing 
taxpayer’s accounting department ben-
efit the taxpayer’s manufacturing ac-
tivity, the taxpayer must allocate 100 
percent of the costs of the accounting 
department to the manufacturing ac-
tivity. An election under this para-
graph (g)(4)(ii) applies to all of a tax-
payer’s mixed service departments and 
constitutes the adoption of a (or a 
change in) method of accounting under 
section 446 of the Internal Revenue 
Code. 

(iii) Methods for allocating mixed serv-
ice costs—(A) Direct reallocation method. 
Under the direct reallocation method, 

the total costs (direct and indirect) of 
all mixed service departments are allo-
cated only to departments or cost cen-
ters engaged in production or resale ac-
tivities and then from those depart-
ments to particular activities. This di-
rect reallocation method ignores bene-
fits provided by one mixed service de-
partment to other mixed service de-
partments, and also excludes other 
mixed service departments from the 
base used to make the allocation. 

(B) Step-allocation method. (1) Under a 
step-allocation method, a sequence of 
allocations is made by the taxpayer. 
First, the total costs of the mixed serv-
ice departments that benefit the great-
est number of other departments are 
allocated to— 

(i) Other mixed service departments; 
(ii) Departments that incur only de-

ductible service costs; and 
(iii) Departments that exclusively en-

gage in production or resale activities. 
(2) A taxpayer continues allocating 

mixed service costs in the manner de-
scribed in paragraph (g)(4)(iii)(B)(1) of 
this section (i.e., from the service de-
partments benefitting the greatest 
number of departments to the service 
departments benefitting the least num-
ber of departments) until all mixed 
service costs are allocated to the types 
of departments listed in this paragraph 
(g)(4)(iii). Thus, a step-allocation meth-
od recognizes the benefits provided by 
one mixed service department to an-
other mixed service department and 
also includes mixed service depart-
ments that have not yet been allocated 
in the base used to make the alloca-
tion. 

(C) Examples. The provisions of this 
paragraph (g)(4)(iii) are illustrated by 
the following examples: 

Example 1. Direct reallocation method. (i) 
Taxpayer E has the following five depart-
ments: the Assembling Department, the 
Painting Department, and the Finishing De-
partment (production departments), and the 
Personnel Department and the Data Proc-
essing Department (mixed service depart-
ments). E allocates the Personnel Depart-
ment’s costs on the basis of total payroll 
costs and the Data Processing Department’s 
costs on the basis of data processing hours. 

(ii) Under a direct reallocation method, E 
allocates the Personnel Department’s costs 
directly to its Assembling, Painting, and 
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Finishing Department, and not to its Data 
Processing department. 

Department Total dept. 
costs 

Amount of 
payroll 
costs 

Allocation ratio Amount allo-
cated 

Personnel .................................................................................... $500,000 $50,000 .............................. <$500,000> 
Data Proc’g ................................................................................. 250,000 15,000 
Assembling .................................................................................. 250,000 15,000 15,000/285,000 26,315 
Painting ....................................................................................... 1,000,000 90,000 90,000/285,000 157,895 
Finishing ...................................................................................... 2,000,000 180,000 180,000/285,000 315,790 

Total ..................................................................................... $4,000,000 $350,000 

(iii) After E allocates the Personnel De-
partment’s costs, E then allocates the costs 

of its Data Processing Department in the 
same manner. 

Department 

Total dept. 
cost after 
initial allo-

cation 

Total data 
proc. 
hours 

Allocation ratio Amount allo-
cated 

Total dept. 
cost after 

final alloca-
tion 

Personnel .................................................................... 0 2,000 ........................ ........................ 0 
Data Proc’g ................................................................. $250,000 ................ ........................ <$250,000> ....................
Assembling .................................................................. 276,315 2,000 2,000/10,000 50,000 $326,315 
Painting ....................................................................... 1,157,895 0 0/10,000 0 1,157,895 
Finishing ...................................................................... 2,315,790 8,000 8,000/10,000 200,000 2,515,790 

Total ..................................................................... $4,000,000 12,000 ........................ ........................ $4,000,000 

Example 2. Step-allocation method. (i) Tax-
payer F has the following five departments: 
the Manufacturing Department (a produc-
tion department), the Marketing Depart-
ment and the Finance Department (depart-
ments that incur only deductible service 
costs), the Personnel Department and the 
Data Processing Department (mixed service 
departments). F uses a step-allocation meth-
od and allocates the Personnel Department’s 
costs on the basis of total payroll costs and 

the Data Processing Department’s costs on 
the basis of data processing hours. F’s Per-
sonnel Department benefits all four of F’s 
other departments, while its Data Processing 
Department benefits only three departments. 
Because F’s Personnel Department benefits 
the greatest number of other departments, F 
first allocates its Personnel Department’s 
costs to its Manufacturing, Marketing, Fi-
nance and Data Processing departments, as 
follows: 

Department Total cost of 
dept. 

Total payroll 
costs Allocation ratio Amount allo-

cated 

Personnel ...................................................................... $500,000 $50,000 ................................ <$500,000> 
Data Proc’g ................................................................... 250,000 15,000 15,000/300,000 25,000 
Finance .......................................................................... 250,000 15,000 15,000/300,000 25,000 
Marketing ....................................................................... 1,000,000 90,000 90,000/300,000 150,000 
Manufac’g ...................................................................... 2,000,000 180,000 180,000/300,000 300,000 

4,000,000 350,000 ................................ ........................

(ii) Under a step-allocation method, the de-
nominator of F’s allocation ratio includes 
the payroll costs of its Manufacturing, Mar-
keting, Finance, and Data Processing depart-
ments. 

(iii) Next, F allocates the costs of its Data 
Processing Department on the basis of data 
processing hours. Because the costs incurred 
by F’s Personnel Department have already 
been allocated, no allocation is made to the 
Personnel Department. 

Department 
Total dept. 

cost after ini-
tial allocation 

Total data 
proc. hours Allocation 

ratio.
Personnel ........................................... $0 2,000 ................................ ....................... $0 
Data Proc’g ........................................ 275,000 ........................ ................................ <$275,000> 0 
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Department 
Total dept. 

cost after ini-
tial allocation 

Total data 
proc. hours Allocation 

Finance .............................................. 275,000 2,000 2,000/10,000 55,000 330,000 
Marketing ........................................... 1,150,000 0 0/10,000 0 1,150,000 
Manufac’g .......................................... 2,300,000 8,000 8,000/10,000 220,000 2,520,000 

4,000,000 12,000 ................................ ....................... 4,000,000 

(iv) Under the second step of F’s step-allo-
cation method, the denominator of F’s allo-
cation ratio includes the data processing 
hours of its Manufacturing, Marketing, and 
Finance Departments, but does not include 
the data processing hours of its Personnel 
Department (the other mixed service depart-
ment) because the costs of that department 
have previously been allocated. 

(iv) Illustrations of mixed service cost 
allocations using reasonable factors or re-
lationships. This paragraph (g)(4)(iv) il-
lustrates various reasonable factors 
and relationships that may be used in 
allocating different types of mixed 
service costs. Taxpayers, however, are 
permitted to use other reasonable fac-
tors and relationships to allocate 
mixed service costs. In addition, the 
factors or relationships illustrated in 
this paragraph (g)(4)(iv) may be used to 
allocate other types of service costs 
not illustrated in this paragraph 
(g)(4)(iv). 

(A) Security services. The costs of se-
curity or protection services must be 
allocated to each physical area that re-
ceives the services using any reason-
able method applied consistently (e.g., 
the size of the physical area, the num-
ber of employees in the area, or the rel-
ative fair market value of assets lo-
cated in the area). 

(B) Legal services. The costs of legal 
services are generally allocable to a 
particular production or resale activity 
on the basis of the approximate num-
ber of hours of legal service performed 
in connection with the activity, includ-
ing research, bidding, negotiating, 
drafting, reviewing a contract, obtain-
ing necessary licenses and permits, and 
resolving disputes. Different hourly 
rates may be appropriate for different 
services. In determining the number of 
hours allocable to any activity, esti-
mates are appropriate, detailed time 
records are not required to be kept, and 
insubstantial amounts of services pro-
vided to an activity by senior legal 

staff (such as administrators or review-
ers) may be ignored. Legal costs may 
also be allocated to a particular pro-
duction or resale activity based on the 
ratio of the total direct costs incurred 
for the activity to the total direct 
costs incurred with respect to all pro-
duction or resale activities. The tax-
payer must also allocate directly to an 
activity the cost incurred for any out-
side legal services. Legal costs relating 
to general corporate functions are not 
required to be allocated to a particular 
production or resale activity. 

(C) Centralized payroll services. The 
costs of a centralized payroll depart-
ment or activity are generally allo-
cated to the departments or activities 
benefitted on the basis of the gross dol-
lar amount of payroll processed. 

(D) Centralized data processing services. 
The costs of a centralized data proc-
essing department are generally allo-
cated to all departments or activities 
benefitted using any reasonable basis, 
such as total direct data processing 
costs or the number of data processing 
hours supplied. The costs of data proc-
essing systems or applications devel-
oped for a particular activity are di-
rectly allocated to that activity. 

(E) Engineering and design services. 
The costs of an engineering or a design 
department are generally directly allo-
cable to the departments or activities 
benefitted based on the ratio of the ap-
proximate number of hours of work 
performed with respect to the par-
ticular activity to the total number of 
hours of engineering or design work 
performed for all activities. Different 
services may be allocated at different 
hourly rates. 

(F) Safety engineering services. The 
costs of a safety engineering depart-
ments or activities generally benefit 
all of the taxpayer’s activities and, 
thus, should be allocated using a rea-
sonable basis, such as: the approximate 
number of safety inspections made in 
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connection with a particular activity 
as a fraction of total inspections, the 
number of employees assigned to an ac-
tivity as a fraction of total employees, 
or the total labor hours worked in con-
nection with an activity as a fraction 
of total hours. However, in determining 
the allocable costs of a safety engineer-
ing department, costs attributable to 
providing a safety program relating 
only to a particular activity must be 
directly assigned to such activity. Ad-
ditionally, the cost of a safety engi-
neering department only responsible 
for setting safety policy and estab-
lishing safety procedures to be used in 
all of the taxpayer’s activities is not 
required to be allocated. 

(v) Accounting method change. A 
change in the method or base used to 
allocate service costs (such as chang-
ing from an allocation base using di-
rect labor costs to a base using direct 
labor hours), or a change in the tax-
payer’s determination of what func-
tions or departments of the taxpayer 
are to be allocated, is a change in 
method of accounting to which section 
446(e) and the regulations thereunder 
apply. 

(h) Simplified service cost method—(1) 
Introduction. This paragraph (h) pro-
vides a simplified method for deter-
mining capitalizable mixed service 
costs incurred during the taxable year 
with respect to eligible property (i.e., 
the aggregate portion of mixed service 
costs that are properly allocable to the 
taxpayer’s production or resale activi-
ties). 

(2) Eligible property—(i) In general. Ex-
cept as otherwise provided in para-
graph (h)(2)(ii) of this section, the sim-
plified service cost method, if elected 
for any trade or business of the tax-
payer, must be used for all production 
and resale activities of the trade or 
business associated with any of the fol-
lowing categories of property that are 
subject to section 263A: 

(A) Inventory property. Stock in trade 
or other property properly includible in 
the inventory of the taxpayer. 

(B) Non-inventory property held for 
sale. Non-inventory property held by a 
taxpayer primarily for sale to cus-
tomers in the ordinary course of the 
taxpayer’s trade or business. 

(C) Certain self-constructed assets. Self- 
constructed assets substantially iden-
tical in nature to, and produced in the 
same manner as, inventory property 
produced by the taxpayer or other 
property produced by the taxpayer and 
held primarily for sale to customers in 
the ordinary course of the taxpayer’s 
trade or business. 

(D) Self-constructed tangible personal 
property produced on a routine and repet-
itive basis—(1) In general. Self-con-
structed tangible personal property 
produced by the taxpayer on a routine 
and repetitive basis in the ordinary 
course of the taxpayer’s trade or busi-
ness. Self-constructed tangible per-
sonal property is produced by the tax-
payer on a routine and repetitive basis 
in the ordinary course of the tax-
payer’s trade or business when units of 
tangible personal property (as defined 
in § 1.263A–10(c)) are mass-produced, 
that is, numerous substantially iden-
tical assets are manufactured within a 
taxable year using standardized designs 
and assembly line techniques, and ei-
ther the applicable recovery period of 
the property determined under section 
168(c) is not longer than 3 years or the 
property is a material or supply that 
will be used and consumed within 3 
years of being produced. For purposes 
of this paragraph (h)(2)(i)(D), the appli-
cable recovery period of the assets will 
be determined at the end of the taxable 
year in which the assets are placed in 
service for purposes of § 1.46–3(d). Sub-
sequent changes to the applicable re-
covery period after the assets are 
placed in service will not affect the de-
termination of whether the assets are 
produced on a routine and repetitive 
basis for purposes of this paragraph 
(h)(2)(i)(D). 

(2) Examples. The following examples 
illustrate this paragraph (h)(2)(i)(D): 

Example 1. Y is a manufacturer of auto-
mobiles. During the taxable year Y produces 
numerous substantially identical dies and 
molds using standardized designs and assem-
bly line techniques. The dies and molds have 
a 3-year applicable recovery period for pur-
poses of section 168(c). Y uses the dies and 
molds to produce or process particular auto-
mobile components and does not hold them 
for sale. The dies and molds are produced on 
a routine and repetitive basis in the ordinary 
course of Y’s business for purposes of this 
paragraph because the dies and molds are 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 10:32 Jul 15, 2020 Jkt 250092 PO 00000 Frm 00733 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\250092.XXX 250092rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
B

C
K

N
H

B
2P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



724 

26 CFR Ch. I (4–1–20 Edition) § 1.263A–1 

both mass-produced and have a recovery pe-
riod of not longer than 3 years. 

Example 2. Z is an electric utility that reg-
ularly manufactures and installs identical 
poles that are used in transmitting and dis-
tributing electricity. The poles have a 20- 
year applicable recovery period for purposes 
of section 168(c). The poles are not produced 
on a routine and repetitive basis in the ordi-
nary course of Z’s business for purposes of 
this paragraph because the poles have an ap-
plicable recovery period that is longer than 3 
years. 

(ii) Election to exclude self-constructed 
assets. At the taxpayer’s election, the 
simplified service cost method may be 
applied within a trade or business to 
only the categories of inventory prop-

erty and non-inventory property held 
for sale described in paragraphs 
(h)(2)(i)(A) and(B) of this section. Tax-
payers electing to exclude the self-con-
structed assets described in paragraphs 
(h)(2)(i)(C) and (D) of this section from 
application of the simplified service 
cost method must, however, allocate 
service costs to such property in ac-
cordance with paragraph (g)(4) of this 
section. 

(3) General allocation formula. (i) 
Under the simplified service cost meth-
od, a taxpayer computes its 
capitalizable mixed service costs using 
the following formula: 

Allocation ratio total mixed service costs×

(ii) A producer may elect one of two 
allocation ratios, the labor-based allo-
cation ratio or the production cost al-
location ratio. A reseller that satisfies 
the requirements for using the sim-
plified resale method of § 1.263A–3(d) 
(whether or not that method is elected) 
may elect the simplified service cost 
method, but must use a labor-based al-
location ratio. (See § 1.263A–3(d) for 
labor-based allocation ratios to be used 
in conjunction with the simplified re-
sale method.) The allocation ratio used 
by a trade or business of a taxpayer is 
a method of accounting which must be 
applied consistently within the trade 
or business. 

(4) Labor-based allocation ratio. (i) The 
labor-based allocation ratio is com-
puted as follows: 

Section A labor ts

Total labor ts

263 cos

cos
(ii) Section 263A labor costs are de-

fined as the total labor costs (excluding 
labor costs included in mixed service 
costs) allocable to property produced 
and property acquired for resale under 
section 263A that are incurred in the 
taxpayer’s trade or business during the 
taxable year. Total labor costs are de-
fined as the total labor costs (excluding 
labor costs included in mixed service 
costs) incurred in the taxpayer’s trade 
or business during the taxable year. 

Total labor costs include labor costs 
incurred in all parts of the trade or 
business (i.e., if the taxpayer has both 
property produced and property ac-
quired for resale, the taxpayer must in-
clude labor costs from resale activities 
as well as production activities). For 
example, taxpayer G incurs $1,000 of 
total mixed service costs during the 
taxable year. G’s section 263A labor 
costs are $5,000 and its total labor costs 
are $10,000. Under the labor-based allo-
cation ratio, G’s capitalizable mixed 
service costs are $500 (i.e., $1,000 × 
($5,000 divided by $10,000)). 

(5) Production cost allocation ratio. (i) 
Producers may use the production cost 
allocation ratio, computed as follows: 

Section 263A production costs

Total costs
(ii) Section 263A production costs are 

defined as the total costs (excluding 
mixed service costs and interest) allo-
cable to property produced (and prop-
erty acquired for resale if the producer 
is also engaged in resale activities) 
under section 263A that are incurred in 
the taxpayer’s trade or business during 
the taxable year. Total costs are de-
fined as all costs (excluding mixed 
service costs and interest) incurred in 
the taxpayer’s trade or business during 
the taxable year. Total costs include 
all direct and indirect costs allocable 
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to property produced (and property ac-
quired for resale if the producer is also 
engaged in resale activities) as well as 
all other costs of the taxpayer’s trade 
or business, including, but not limited 
to: salaries and other labor costs of all 
personnel; all depreciation taken for 
federal income tax purposes; research 
and experimental expenditures; and 
selling, marketing, and distribution 
costs. Such costs do not include, how-
ever, taxes described in paragraph 
(e)(3)(iii)(F) of this section. For exam-
ple, taxpayer H, a producer, incurs 
$1,000 of total mixed service costs in 
the taxable year. H’s section 263A pro-
duction costs are $10,000 and its total 
costs are $20,000. Under the production 
cost allocation ratio, H’s capitalizable 
mixed service costs are $500 (i.e., $1,000 
× ($10,000 divided by $20,000)). 

(6) Definition of total mixed service 
costs. Total mixed service costs are de-
fined as the total costs incurred during 
the taxable year in all departments or 
functions of the taxpayer’s trade or 
business that perform mixed service 
activities. See paragraph (e)(4)(ii)(C) of 
this section which defines mixed serv-
ice costs. In determining the total 
mixed service costs of a trade or busi-
ness, the taxpayer must include all 
costs incurred in its mixed service de-
partments and cannot exclude any oth-
erwise deductible service costs. For ex-
ample, if the accounting department 
within a trade or business is a mixed 
service department, then in deter-
mining the total mixed service costs of 
the trade or business, the taxpayer 
cannot exclude the costs of personnel 
in the accounting department that per-
form services relating to non-produc-
tion activities (e.g., accounts receiv-
able or customer billing activities). In-
stead, the entire cost of the accounting 
department must be included in the 
total mixed service costs. 

(7) Costs allocable to more than one 
business. To the extent mixed service 
costs, labor costs, or other costs are in-
curred in more than one trade or busi-
ness, the taxpayer must determine the 
amounts allocable to the particular 
trade or business for which the sim-
plified service cost method is being ap-
plied by using any reasonable alloca-
tion method consistent with the prin-

ciples of paragraph (f)(4) of this sec-
tion. 

(8) De minimis rule. If the taxpayer 
elects to apply the de minimis rule of 
paragraph (g)(4)(ii) of this section to 
any mixed service department, the de-
partment is not considered a mixed 
service department for purposes of the 
simplified service cost method. In-
stead, the costs of such department are 
allocated exclusively to the particular 
activity satisfying the 90-percent test. 

(9) Separate election. A taxpayer may 
elect the simplified service cost meth-
od in conjunction with any other allo-
cation method used at the trade or 
business level, including the simplified 
methods described in §§ 1.263A–2(b) and 
(c) and 1.263A–3(d). However, the elec-
tion of the simplified service cost 
method must be made independently of 
the election to use those other sim-
plified methods. 

(j) Special rules—(1) Costs provided by a 
related person—(i) In general. A tax-
payer subject to section 263A must cap-
italize an arm’s-length charge for any 
section 263A costs (e.g., costs of mate-
rials, labor, or services) incurred by a 
related person that are properly allo-
cable to the property produced or prop-
erty acquired for resale by the tax-
payer. Both the taxpayer and the re-
lated person must account for the 
transaction as if an arm’s-length 
charge had been incurred by the tax-
payer with respect to its property pro-
duced or property acquired for resale. 
For purposes of this paragraph (j)(1)(i), 
a taxpayer is considered related to an-
other person if the taxpayer and such 
person are described in section 482. 
Further, for purposes of this paragraph 
(j)(1)(i), arm’s-length charge means the 
arm’s-length charge (or other appro-
priate charge where permitted and ap-
plicable) under the principles of section 
482. Any correlative adjustments nec-
essary because of the arm’s-length 
charge requirement of this paragraph 
(j)(1)(i) shall be determined under the 
principles of section 482. 

(ii) Exceptions. The provisions of 
paragraph (j)(1)(i) of this section do not 
apply if, and to the extent that— 

(A) It would be inappropriate under 
the principles of section 482 for the 
Commissioner to adjust the income of 
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the taxpayer or the related person with 
respect to the transaction at issue; or 

(B) A transaction is accounted for 
under an alternative Internal Revenue 
Code section resulting in the capital-
ization (or deferral of the deduction) of 
the costs of the items provided by the 
related party and the related party 
does not deduct such costs earlier than 
the costs would have been deducted by 
the taxpayer if the costs were capital-
ized under section 263A. See § 1.1502–13. 

(2) Optional capitalization of period 
costs—(i) In general. Taxpayers are not 
required to capitalize indirect costs 
that do not directly benefit or are not 
incurred by reason of the production of 
property or acquisition of property for 
resale (i.e., period costs). A taxpayer 
may, however, elect to capitalize cer-
tain period costs if: The method is con-
sistently applied; is used in computing 
beginning inventories, ending inven-
tories, and cost of goods sold; and does 
not result in a material distortion of 
the taxpayer’s income. A material dis-
tortion relates to the source, char-
acter, amount, or timing of the cost 
capitalized or any other item affected 
by the capitalization of the cost. Thus, 
for example, a taxpayer may not cap-
italize a period cost under section 263A 
if capitalization would result in a ma-
terial change in the computation of the 
foreign tax credit limitation under sec-
tion 904. An election to capitalize a pe-
riod cost is the adoption of (or a 
change in) a method of accounting 
under section 446 of the Internal Rev-
enue Code. 

(ii) Period costs eligible for capitaliza-
tion. The types of period costs eligible 
for capitalization under this paragraph 
(j)(2) include only the types of period 
costs (e.g., under paragraph (e)(3)(iii) of 
this section) for which some portion of 
the costs incurred is properly allocable 
to property produced or property ac-
quired for resale in the year of the elec-
tion. Thus, for example, marketing or 
advertising costs, no portion of which 
are properly allocable to property pro-
duced or property acquired for resale, 
do not qualify for elective capitaliza-
tion under this paragraph (j)(2). 

(3) Trade or business application. Not-
withstanding the references generally 
to taxpayer throughout this section 
and §§ 1.263A–2 and 1.263A–3, the meth-

ods of accounting provided under sec-
tion 263A are to be elected and applied 
independently for each separate and 
distinct trade or business of the tax-
payer in accordance with the provi-
sions of section 446(d) and the regula-
tions thereunder. 

(4) Transfers with a principal purpose 
of tax avoidance. The District Director 
may require appropriate adjustments 
to valuations of inventory and other 
property subject to section 263A if a 
transfer of property is made to another 
person for a principal purpose of avoid-
ing the application of section 263A. 
Thus, for example, the District Direc-
tor may require a taxpayer using the 
simplified production method of 
§ 1.263A–2(b) to apply that method to 
transferred inventories immediately 
prior to a transfer under section 351 if 
a principal purpose of the transfer is to 
avoid the application of section 263A. 

(k) Change in method of accounting— 
(1) In general. A change in a taxpayer’s 
treatment of mixed service costs to 
comply with paragraph (h)(2)(i)(D) of 
this section is a change in method of 
accounting to which the provisions of 
sections 446 and 481 and the regulations 
under those sections apply. See 
§ 1.263A–7. For a taxpayer’s first tax-
able year ending on or after August 2, 
2005, the taxpayer is granted the con-
sent of the Commissioner to change its 
method of accounting to comply with 
paragraph (h)(2)(i)(D) of this section, 
provided the taxpayer follows the ad-
ministrative procedures, as modified 
by paragraphs (k)(2) through (4) of this 
section, issued under § 1.446–1(e)(3)(ii) 
for obtaining the Commissioner’s auto-
matic consent to a change in account-
ing method (for further guidance, for 
example, see Rev. Proc. 2002–9 (2002–1 
CB 327), as modified and clarified by 
Announcement 2002–17 (2002–1 CB 561), 
modified and amplified by Rev. Proc. 
2002–19 (2002–1 CB 696), and amplified, 
clarified, and modified by Rev. Proc. 
2002–54 (2002–2 CB 432), and 
§ 601.601(d)(2)(ii)(b) of this chapter). For 
purposes of Form 3115, ‘‘Application for 
Change in Accounting Method,’’ the 
designated number for the automatic 
accounting method change authorized 
by this paragraph (k) is ‘‘95.’’ If Form 
3115 is revised or renumbered, any ref-
erence in this section to that form is 
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treated as a reference to the revised or 
renumbered form. Alternatively, not-
withstanding the provisions of any ad-
ministrative procedures that preclude 
a taxpayer from requesting the ad-
vance consent of the Commissioner to 
change a method of accounting that is 
required to be made pursuant to a pub-
lished automatic change procedure, for 
its first taxable year ending on or after 
August 2, 2005, a taxpayer may request 
the advance consent of the Commis-
sioner to change its method of account-
ing to comply with paragraph 
(h)(2)(i)(D) of this section, provided the 
taxpayer follows the administrative 
procedures, as modified by paragraphs 
(k)(2) through (5) of this section, for ob-
taining the advance consent of the 
Commissioner (for further guidance, 
for example, see Rev. Proc. 97–27 (1997– 
1 CB 680), as modified and amplified by 
Rev. Proc. 2002–19 (2002–1 CB 696), as 
amplified and clarified by Rev. Proc. 
2002–54 (2002–2 CB 432), and 
§ 601.601(d)(2)(ii)(b) of this chapter). For 
the taxpayer’s second and subsequent 
taxable years ending on or after Au-
gust 2, 2005, requests to secure the con-
sent of the Commissioner must be 
made under the administrative proce-
dures, as modified by paragraphs (k)(3) 
and (4) of this section, for obtaining 
the Commissioner’s advance consent to 
a change in accounting method. 

(2) Scope limitations. Any limitations 
on obtaining the automatic consent or 
advance consent of the Commissioner 
do not apply to a taxpayer seeking to 
change its method of accounting to 
comply with paragraph (h)(2)(i)(D) of 
this section for its first taxable year 
ending on or after August 2, 2005. 

(3) Audit protection. A taxpayer that 
changes its method of accounting in 
accordance with this paragraph (k) to 
comply with paragraph (h)(2)(i)(D) of 
this section does not receive audit pro-
tection if its method of accounting for 
mixed service costs is an issue under 
consideration at the time the applica-
tion is filed with the national office. 

(4) Section 481(a) adjustment. A change 
in method of accounting to conform to 
paragraph (h)(2)(i)(D) of this section re-
quires a section 481(a) adjustment. The 
section 481(a) adjustment period is two 
taxable years for a net positive adjust-
ment for an accounting method change 

that is made to conform to paragraph 
(h)(2)(i)(D) of this section. 

(5) Time for requesting change. Not-
withstanding the provisions of § 1.446– 
1(e)(3)(i) and any contrary administra-
tive procedure, a taxpayer may submit 
a request for advance consent to 
change its method of accounting to 
comply with paragraph (h)(2)(i)(D) of 
this section for its first taxable year 
ending on or after August 2, 2005, on or 
before the date that is 30 days after the 
end of the taxable year for which the 
change is requested. 

(l) Effective/applicability date—(1) In 
general. Except as provided in (l)(2), 
(l)(3), and (l)(4) of this section, the ef-
fective dates for this section are pro-
vided in paragraph (a)(2) of this sec-
tion. 

(2) Mixed service costs; self-constructed 
tangible personal property produced on a 
routine and repetitive basis. Paragraphs 
(h)(2)(i)(D), (k), and (l)(2) of this section 
apply for taxable years ending on or 
after August 2, 2005. 

(3) Costs allocable to property sold; indi-
rect costs; licensing and franchise costs. 
Paragraphs (c)(5), (e)(3)(i), and 
(e)(3)(ii)(U) of this section apply for 
taxable years ending on or after Janu-
ary 13, 2014. 

(4) Materials and supplies—(i) In gen-
eral. The last sentence of paragraphs 
(e)(2)(i)(A) and (e)(3)(ii)(E) of this sec-
tion, and paragraph (l)(4) of this sec-
tion apply to amounts paid (to acquire 
or produce property) in taxable years 
beginning on or after January 1, 2014. 

(ii) Early application of this section. A 
taxpayer may choose to apply the last 
sentence of paragraphs (e)(2)(i)(A) and 
(e)(3)(ii)(E) of this section, and para-
graph (l)(4) of this section to amounts 
paid (to acquire or produce property) in 
taxable years beginning on or after 
January 1, 2012. 

(iii) Optional application of TD 9564. A 
taxpayer may choose to apply § 1.263A– 
1T(b)(14), the introductory phrase of 
§ 1.263A–1T(c)(4), the last sentence of 
§ 1.263A–1T(e)(2)(i)(A), the last sentence 
of § 1.263A–1T(e)(3)(ii)(E), § 1.263A–1T(l), 
and § 1.263A–1T(m)(2), as these provi-
sions are contained in TD 9564 (76 FR 
81060) December 27, 2011, to amounts 
paid (to acquire or produce property) in 
taxable years beginning on or after 
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January 1, 2012, and before January 1, 
2014. 

(5) Definitions of section 471 costs and 
additional section 263A costs. Paragraphs 
(d)(2) and (3) of this section apply for 
taxable years beginning on or after No-
vember 20, 2018. For any taxable year 
that both begins before November 20, 
2018 and ends after November 20, 2018, 
the IRS will not challenge return posi-
tions consistent with all of paragraphs 
(d)(2) and (3) of this section. 

[T.D. 8482, 58 FR 42209, Aug. 9, 1993] 

EDITORIAL NOTE: For FEDERAL REGISTER ci-
tations affecting § 1.263A–1, see the List of 
CFR Sections Affected, which appears in the 
Finding Aids section of the printed volume 
and at www.govinfo.gov. 

§ 1.263A–2 Rules relating to property 
produced by the taxpayer. 

(a) In general. Section 263A applies to 
real property and tangible personal 
property produced by a taxpayer for 
use in its trade or business or for sale 
to its customers. In addition, section 
263A applies to property produced for a 
taxpayer under a contract with an-
other party. The principal terms re-
lated to the scope of section 263A with 
respect to producers are provided in 
this paragraph (a). See § 1.263A–1(b)(11) 
for an exception in the case of certain 
de minimis property provided to cus-
tomers incident to the provision of 
services. 

(1) Produce—(i) In general. For pur-
poses of section 263A, produce includes 
the following: construct, build, install, 
manufacture, develop, improve, create, 
raise, or grow. 

(ii) Ownership—(A) General rule. Ex-
cept as provided in paragraphs (a)(1)(ii) 
(B) and (C) of this section, a taxpayer 
is not considered to be producing prop-
erty unless the taxpayer is considered 
an owner of the property produced 
under federal income tax principles. 
The determination as to whether a tax-
payer is an owner is based on all of the 
facts and circumstances, including the 
various benefits and burdens of owner-
ship vested with the taxpayer. A tax-
payer may be considered an owner of 
property produced, even though the 
taxpayer does not have legal title to 
the property. 

(B) Property produced for the taxpayer 
under a contract—(1) In general. Prop-

erty produced for the taxpayer under a 
contract with another party is treated 
as property produced by the taxpayer 
to the extent the taxpayer makes pay-
ments or otherwise incurs costs with 
respect to the property. A taxpayer has 
made payment under this section if the 
transaction would be considered pay-
ment by a taxpayer using the cash re-
ceipts and disbursements method of ac-
counting. 

(2) Definition of a contract—(i) General 
rule. Except as provided under para-
graph (a)(1)(ii)(B)(2)(ii) of this section, 
a contract is any agreement providing 
for the production of property if the 
agreement is entered into before the 
production of the property to be deliv-
ered under the contract is completed. 
Whether an agreement exists depends 
on all the facts and circumstances. 
Facts and circumstances indicating an 
agreement include, for example, the 
making of a prepayment, or an ar-
rangement to make a prepayment, for 
property prior to the date of the com-
pletion of production of the property, 
or the incurring of significant expendi-
tures for property of specialized design 
or specialized application that is not 
intended for self-use. 

(ii) Routine purchase order exception. A 
routine purchase order for fungible 
property is not treated as a contract 
for purposes of this section. An agree-
ment will not be treated as a routine 
purchase order for fungible property, 
however, if the contractor is required 
to make more than de minimis modi-
fications to the property to tailor it to 
the customer’s specific needs, or if at 
the time the agreement is entered into, 
the customer knows or has reason to 
know that the contractor cannot sat-
isfy the agreement within 30 days out 
of existing stocks and normal produc-
tion of finished goods. 

(C) Home construction contracts. Sec-
tion 460(e)(1) provides that section 263A 
applies to a home construction con-
tract unless that contract will be com-
pleted within two years of the contract 
commencement date and the tax-
payer’s average annual gross receipts 
for the three preceding taxable years 
do not exceed $10,000,000. Section 263A 
applies to such a contract even if the 
contractor is not considered the owner 
of the property produced under the 
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